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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-1 Rev.9/2002

General Information

Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. Report for Year Ended Page
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 1

of
37

Administrator's/Owner's Certification

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
COST REPORT MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT UNDER STATE OR
FEDERAL LAW.

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying
Cost Report and supporting schedules prepared for JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC [facility
name], for the cost report period beginning October 1, 2015 and ending September 30, 2016, and that to
the best of my knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and complete statement prepared from the books
and records of the provider(s) in accordance with applicable instructions.

I hereby certify that I have directed the preparation of the attached General Information and Questionnaires,
Schedule of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditures, Statements of Revenues and the related
Balance Sheet of this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the
year ended as specified above. {a}

I have read this Report and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of
my knowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certify that all salary and non-salary expenses
presented in this Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted
residents were incurred to provide resident care in this Facility. All supporting records for the expenses
recorded have been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon
request.

{a} Subject to Desk Audit Review

Signed (Administrator) Date Signed (Owner) Date

Printed Name (Administrator) Printed Name (Owner)
Daniel Brencher See Page 3

to before me:

/

Subscribed and Swomn State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires

/

Address of Notary Public

(Notary Seal)




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-1A Rev. 6/95

State of Connecticut
Department of Social Services
55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page of
1A 37
Name of Facility Period Covered: From To
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 10/1/2015] 9/30/2016
Address of Facility
60 Crouch Ave, Norwich, CT 06360-7329
Report Prepared By Phone Number Date
Marcum LLP 203-781-9600 1/27/2017
Item Total CCNH RHNS | (Specify)

1. Dietary wages paid $
2. Laundry wages paid $
3. Housekeeping wages paid $
4. Nursing wages paid $
5.  All other wages paid $
6. Total Wages Paid $
7. Total salaries paid $
8. Total Wages and Salaries Paid (As per page 10 of Report) §

Wages - Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate.

Salaries - Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the

number of hours worked.

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-2 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Type of Facility - Organization Structure

Phone No. of Facility [Report for Year Ended| Page of
860-889-2631 9/30/2016 2 37
Name of Facility (as shown on license) Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip)
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 60 Crouch Ave, Norwich, CT 06360-7329
CCNH RHNS (Specify) Medicare Provider No.
License Numbers: 2398 07-5417
Type of Facility (Check appropriate box(es))
Chronic and Convalescent Rest Home with Nursing O (Specify)
Nursing Home only (CCNH) Supervision only (RHNS) P
Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box)
O Proprietorship ® LLC O Partnership QO Profit Corp. O Non-Profit Corp. O Government O Trust

Date Opened Date Closed
If this facility opened or closed during report year provide:

Has there been any change in ownership :
or operation during this report year? O Yes ® No If "Yes," explain fully.

Administrator

Name of Administrator Nursing Home

Daniel Brencher Administrator's 1913
License No.:

Other Operators/Owners who are assistant administrators (full or part time) of this facility.

Name License No.:




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire

Partners/Members
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page  of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 239819/30/2016 3 | 37

Legal Name of Partnership/LLC

Business Address

State(s) and/or Town(s) in
Which Registered

Name of Partners/Members

JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LL.C 60 Crouch Ave, Norwich, |CT
CT 06360-7329
Business Address Title % Owned

See Attached
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-3A Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Corporate Owners

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page  of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 3A | 37
If this facility is owned or operated as a corporation, provide the following information:
Legal Name of Corporation Business Address State(s) in Which Incorporated
. . . No. Shares
Name of Directors, Officers Business Address Title Held by Each
N/A

Names of Stockholders Owning at Least
10% of Shares

N/A




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3B Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Individual Proprietorship

Name of Facility
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC

License No.
2398

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2016

Page  of
3B | 37

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information:

Owner(s) of Facility

N/A
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-5 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire
Basis for Allocation of Costs

Name of Facility
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC

License No.

Report for Year Ended Page of
9/30/2016 5 | 37

If the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS or TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs

must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows:

Item Method of Allocation
Dietary Number of meals served to residents
Laundry Number of pounds processed
Housekeeping Number of square feet serviced
Number of hours of routine care provided by EACH
Nursing employee classification, i.e., Director (or Charge Nurse),

Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nurses, Aides and
Attendants

Direct Resident Care Consultants

Number of hours of resident care provided by EACH
specialist (See listing page 13)

Maintenance and operation of plant

Square feet

Property costs (depreciation)

Square feet

Employee health and welfare

Gross salaries

Management services

Appropriate cost center involved

All other General Administrative expenses

Total of Direct and Allocated Costs

The preparer of this report must answer the following questions applicable to the cost information provided.

1. In the preparation of this Report, were all
costs allocated as required?

® Yes

If "No," explain fully why such allocation was

O No
not made.

2. Explain the allocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate supporting data.

N/A

3. Did the Facility appropriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indirect costs to non-nursing home cost centers?
(e.g., Assisted Living, Home Health, Outpatient Services, Adult Day Care Services, etc.)

® Yes

O No If "No," explain fully why such allocation was
not made.
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwid 2398 9/30/2016

Page of

The records of this facility for the period covered by this report were maintained on the following basis:

® Accrual O Cash O Modified Cash

Is the accounting basis for this
period the same as for the © Yes If "No," explain.
previous period? O No

Independent Accounting Firm

Name of Accounting Firm Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code)

1 Marcum LLP 555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511
2
3
4

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully )

Medicaid & Medicare cost reports, Advisory reimbursement consulting, Back Office

9,164

$
$
$

1
2
3
4 $

$

Charge for Services Provided

9,164

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No.
® Yes O No |Page 15, Line 1d

Legal Services Information

Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number
1  Goldman, Gruder & Woods, LLC 203-899-8900
2 Murtha Cullina LLP 860-240-6000
3 Norwich Public Utilities 860-887-2555
4
5

Various Various

Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code)

1 200 Connecticut Ave, Norwalk, CT 06854
2 185 Asylum Street, Hartford, CT 06103

3 173 N Main Street, Norwich, CT 06360

4  Various

5

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully)

Settlement (Allowable - settlement portion credited against entire non-allowable portion)

1,653

General Matters

9,671

2,088

$
$
Vendor lawsuit for unpaid bills (Disallowed on Pg. 28) $
Probate/Conservatorship (Disallowed on Pg. 28) $

9,185

W |& (W N =

$

$

Charge for Services Provided

22,597

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No.

Page 15, Line 1
® Yes O No age ime fe
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-9 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 9 37
4, Were there any changes in the certified bed capacity during the report year? O Yes ® No
If "YES", provide the following information:
Place of Change Change in Beds Capacity After Change
Date of |CCNH|RHNS| (Specify) Lost Gained
Change .
(n (2) 3) Ml @ |13 M (3) | CCNH| RHNS (Specify) Reason for Change

5. If there was any change in certified bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of
RESIDENT DAYS for 90 days following the change.
Change in Resident Days CCNH RHNS (Specify)
1st change
2nd change
3rd change
4th change
6. Number of Residents and Rates on September 30 of Cost Year
Medicare Medicaid Self-Pay Other State Assisted
Item CCNH CCNH RHNS CCNH RHNS (Specity) R.C.H. ICF-MR
No. of Residents 12 72 5
Per Diem Rate
a. One bed rm. Various 247.22 385.00
b. Two bed rms. Various 24722 355.00
c. Three or more
bed rms.
7. Total Number of Physical Therapy Treatments TOTAL CCNH RHNS (Specity)

A. Medicare - Part B

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)
1. Maintenance Treatments

2. Restorative Treatments

C. Other

D. Total Physical Therapy Treatments

8. Total Number of Speech Therapy Treatments
A. Medicare - Part B

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments 273 273
2. Restorative Treatments
C. Other 538 538
D. Total Speech Therapy Treatments 1,110 1,110
9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments
A. Medicare - Part B 2,579 2,579
B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)
1. Maintenance Treatments 1,486 1,486
2. Restorative Treatments
C. Other 7,375 7375
D. Total Occupational Therapy Treatments 11,440 11,440




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-10 Rev. 9/2002

Report of Expenditures - Salaries & Wages

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 10 37
Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation? ® Yes O No

Total Cost and Hours

Item

A. Salaries and Wages*

1.

Operators/Owners (Complete also Sec. |
of Schedule Al)

2.

Administrator(s) (Complete also Sec. [1l
of Schedule Al)

. Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sec. IV

of Schedule A1)

. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone

operator, clerks, receptionists, etc.)

. Dietary Service

a. Head Dietitian

b. Food Service Supervisor

44,360

c. Dietary Workers

. Housekeeping Service

a. Head Housekeeper

b. Other Housekeeping Workers

. Repairs & Maintenance Services

a. Engineer or Chief of Maintenance 37,818 1,650
b. Other Maintenance Workers 32,631 1,873
8. Laundry Service
a. Supervisor
b. Other Laundry Workers 35,666 2,206
9. Barber and Beautician Services
10. Protective Services

11

Accounting Services
a.Head Accountant

b. Other Accountants

12. Professional Care of Residents e
a. Directors and Assistant Director of Nurses 149,400 3,323
b. RN
1. Direct Care 419,795 10,637
2. Administrative** 271,842
c¢. LPN -
1. Direct Care 1,003,645 35,764
2. Administrative**
d. Aides and Attendants 1,254 837 74,197
¢. Physical Therapists 262,436 6,474
f. _Speech Therapists 35,261 960
g. Occupational Therapists 157,349 3,872
h. Recreation Workers 122,890 6,261
i. Physicians
1. Medical Director
2. Utilization Review
3. Resident Care***
4. Other (Specify)
j. _Dentists
k. Pharmacists
1. Podiatrists
m. Social Workers/Case Management 85,800 3,780
n. Marketing
0. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule 99,858 4270
A-13. Total Salary Expenditures 4,888,580 210,406

* Do not include in this section any expenditures paid to persons who receive a fee for services rendered or who are paid on a contract basis,
** Administrative - costs and hours associated with the following positions; MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and
Infection Control Nurse. Such costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.
**% This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other
private pay residents must be removed on Page 28.




JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC
9/30/2016

Schedule of Other Salaries and Wages (Page 10)

Attachment Page 10/13

CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Position $ Hours Hours $ Hours
‘Admissions $ 66,097 231
'_I\iledical Records $ 3376 2,039
T PRI T
: S
1
Total $ 99,858 4,270 $ -
Schedule of Other Fees (Page 13)
CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Service S Hours Hours $ Hours
Audiologist $ 56 1
Total $ 56 1 - $ - -
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-13 Rev. 9/2002

B. Report of Expenditures - Professional Fees

b. Utilization Review
(Title 18 and 19 only) monthly meeting

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 13 | 37
Total Cost and Hours
Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours
*B. Direct care consultants paid on a fee
for service basis in lieu of salary
(For all such services complete Schedule B1)
1. Dietitian
2. Dentist 10,834 238
3. Pharmacist 8,884 233
4. Podiatrist
5. Physical Therapy
a. Resident Care 31,242 568
b. Other
6. Social Worker
7. Recreation Worker
8. Physicians
a. Medical Director (entire facility) 74,500 745

¢. Resident Care**
d. Administrative Services facility
1. Infection Control Committee
(Quarterly meetings)

2. Pharmaceutical Committee
(Quarterly meetings)

3. Staff Development Committee
(Once annually)

e. Other (Specify)

9. Speech Therapist
a. Resident Care

b. Other
10. Occupational Therapist
a. Resident Care

515

b. Other
11. Nurses and aides and attendants
a. RN

1. Direct Care

2. Administrative***
b. LPN

1. Direct Care 18,001 395
2. Administrative***
c. Aides
d. Other
12. Other (Specify) L -
See Attached Schedule 56 1
B-13 Total Fees Paid in Lieu of Salaries 177,189 2,793

* Do not include in this section management consultants or services which must be reported on Page 16 item M-12 and supported by required information, Page 17.

** This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other private pay residents must

be removed on Page 28.

*¥¥% Administrative - costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and Infection Control Nurse. Such

costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-14 Rev. 6/95

Report of Expenditures
Schedule B1 - Information Required for Individual(s) Paid on Fee for Service Basis*

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 14 | 37
Related** to Owners,
Name & Address of Individual Full Explanation of Service Operators, Officers Explanation of Relationship
Yes No
Healthdrive Dental Group, LLC; 898 Worchester Dentist N/A
St, Ste 130; Wellesley, MA 02482-3744 (888) 964 o
LTC Management Dentist N/A
Omnicare of Connecticut; Dept. 781668; Detroit Pharmacist N/A
MI 48278-1668
Woodmark Pharmacy; 1142 Wehrle Drive Pharmacist N/A

Williamsville, NY 14221

Fusion Therapy Services, LLC formerly Synergy

Physical, Occupational and Speech

Wife of Scott Ziskin

Therapy Services, LLC; 44 Bluff Point Rd ; South Therapy

Joseph Alessandro, D.O.; PO Box 6, Pomfret Medical Director N/A
Center, CT 06259

Dr. Sandeep Varma Medical Director N/A
Andrea Gutierrez, M.D; 272 Allen Hill Rd.; Asst. Medical Director N/A
Brooklyn, CT 06234 (860) 208-8659

Clifford D. Stirba, M.D; 7 Cuprak Rd.; Norwich, Asst. Medical Director N/A
CT 06360 (860) 887-9865

Dr. Michael Rajkumar Asst. Medical Director N/A
CLL Healthcare Clinic LLC - Dr. Liu Asst. Medical Director N/A
Readynurse Staffing Services; PO Box 301076, LPNs N/A
Dallas TX 75303

Healthdrive Audiology Group 888 Worcester St.; Audiology N/A

Wellesley, MA 02482-3744

olo|lojo|o|jJ]Oo|l]O|O|O|O|OfO|O|]O]O}O|OC|®|O|0O}O0O

olojo|lo|]O0|O0O|0O}|O|0O|@|@®@|®|O|©|0|0|6G|0|®|0|O|O

* Use additional sheets if necessary.
** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-15 Rev. 10/2005

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries - Administrative and General

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 15 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
1. Administrative and General
a. Employee Health & Welfare Benefits
1. Workmen's Compensation $ 297,559 297,559
2. Disability Insurance $ 8,934 8,934
3. Unemployment Insurance $ 128,049 128,049
4. Social Security (F..C.A.) $ 368,833 368,833
5. Health Insurance $ 424,756 424,756
6. Life Insurance (employees only)
(not-owners and not-operators) $ 3,205 3,205
7. Pensions (Non-Discriminatory) 244,056 244,056
{not-owners and not-operators) i
8. Uniform Allowance
9. Other (Specify) 425,073 425,073

See Attached Schedule

b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and

Profit Sharing Plans for Owners and
Operators (Discriminatory)*

¢. Bad Debts* $ 46,911 46,911
d. Accounting and Auditing $ 9,164 9,164
e. Legal (Services should be fully described on Page 7) $ 22,597 22,597
f. Insurance on Lives of Owners and $

Operators (Specify )*
g. Office Supplies $ 14,731 14,731
h. Telephone and Cellular Phones

1. Telephone & Pagers $ 26,577 26,577

2. Cellular Phones $ 119 119
i. Appraisal (Specify purpose and

attach copy )*
j. Corporation Business Taxes (franchise tax)
k. Other Taxes (Not related to property - See Page 22)

1. Income*

2. Other (Specify)

See Attached Schedule
3. Resident Day User Fee $ 598,145 598,145
Subtotal $| 2,618,709 2,618,709

* Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report.

(Carry Subtotals forward to next page)




*** DO NOT Include Holiday Parties / Awards / Gifts to Staff

JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC

9/30/2016

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits

Attachment Page 15

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Empl Physicals/Pre Employment. . Ir $ . 1,643
Union H&W $ 386,093
Union Training $ 37,337

—_— .
- _
Total $ 4250738 -
Schedule of Other Taxes
Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Total $ - $ -




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-16 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Administrative and General

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 16 37
Item Total RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward:

1. Travel and Entertainment

2,618,709

1. Resident Travel and Entertainment $
2. Holiday Parties for Staff $ 1,200 1,200
3. Gifts to Staff and Residents $ 48 48
4. Employee Travel $ 2,935 2,935
5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions $ 609 609
6. Automobile Expense (not purchase or depreciation) $
7. Other (Specify) $
See Attached Schedule
m. Other Administrative and General Expenses
1. Advertising Help Wanted (all such expenses ) $ 1,572 1,572

2. Advertising Telephone Directory (all such expenses )***
3. Advertising Other (Specify )***
See Attached Schedule
4. Fund-Raising***
5. Medical Records $ 2,245 2,245

Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied
directly and not by contract or fee for service)***

Postage

Dues and Membership Fees to Professional
Associations (Specify)
See Attached Schedule

8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce & Other Non-Allowable Org ***  § 360 360
9. Subscriptions $ 3,325 3,325
10. Contributions*** $
See Attached Schedule
11. Services Provided by Contract (Specify and Complete $ —

Schedule C-2, Page 21 for each firm or individual)

12.

Administrative Management Services**

$| 228,571

228,571

13.

Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule

$ 76,306

C-14 Total Administrative & General Expenditures

$[ 3,018,830

76,806

3,018,830

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9.
*% Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.
*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report.




JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC
9/30/2016

Schedule of Other Travel and Entertainment

Attachment Page 16

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
L -t

Total Other Travel and E 3 s I $ - $ -

Schedule of Other Advertising

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Advertising - Promotional 5 818

Business Development $ 2,153

Total Other Advertising $ 297 | $ <8

Schedule of Dues

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

CT. Association of Health Care Facilities $ 3,591

Total Dues s 359118 Sy

Schedule of Contrik

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Contributions $ . $ P ) b e

Schedule of Other Administrative and General

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Bank Charges $ 5,483

Printin $ 21

Business License Fee $ 2,657

Licenses & Permits $ 3,529

Fines & Penalties 3 63,722

Employee Food $ 518

Storage s 876

[Total Other Administrative and General [s _mes06]s - |s . |




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-17 Rev. 10/97

Schedule C-1 - Management Services*

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LL( 2398 9/30/2016 17 | 37
Cost of Indicate Where Costs
Name & Address of Individual or Management | Full Description of Mgmt. Service | are Included in Annual
Company Supplying Service Service Provided Report Page #/Line #
JACC Management, LLC, 177 228,571 [Management Company Pg. 16 /Line m12

Whitewoof Road, Waterbury, CT 06708

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company
charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-18 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See
Note on Page 5)
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 18 | 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
2. Dietary
a. In-House Preparation & Service

1. Raw Food 5 206,098 206,098

2. Non-Food Supplies $ 40,141 40,141

3. Other (Specify)

b. Purchased Services (by contract other
than through Management Services)
(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 21)

¢. Management Services**

d. Other (Specify)

2E. Total Dietary Expenditures (2a+b +c +d) $ 247,574 247,57

2F. Dietary Questionnaire Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
G. Resident Meals:lTotal no. of meals served per day:*

H. Iscost of employee meals included in 2E? O Yes ® No

I.  Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes ® No If yes, specify

amt.

J. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of meals provided to persons other

If yes, specify

K. than employees or residents (i.e., Board O Yes ® No )
Members, Guests) included in 2E? cost.
L. Isany revenue collected from these people? O Yes ® No gnyteS, specify
M. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)
[s cost of food (other than meals, e.g.,
N, snacl‘(s at mont}.ﬂy staff meetings, .board O Yes ® No If yes, specify
meetings) provided to employees included cost.
in 2E?
If yes, specify
O. I[sany revenue collected from employees? O Yes ® No

amt.

P.  Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Count each tray served to a resident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal” snacks.
** Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-19 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs

(See Note on Page 5)
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended | Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 19 | 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
3. Laundry
a. In-House Processing* Lbs.
1. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, draperies,
gowns and other resident care items Amt. $
washed, ironed, and/or processed.***
2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs.

gowns, etc. washed, ironed and/or
processed. *¥**

Amt. §

3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs.
washed, ironed, and/or processed.*** Amt. $

4. Repair and/or purchase of linens.*** Lbs.
Amt. $

b. Purchased Services (by contract other $ 1 150,306
than through Management Services) .
(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 21)

c. Management Services**

d. Other (Specify)
Laundry Supplies

3E. Total Laundry Expenditures (3a+b+c+d)
3F. Laundry Questionnaire

. . If yes,
?
G. Iscost of employee laundry included in 3E? O Yes ® No specify cost.
H. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes ® No Ifye§ :
specify amt.
I.  Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)
Is Cost of laundry provided to persons other If yes,
. than employees or residents included in 3E? O Yes © No specify cost.
Did you receive revenue from these people? O Yes ® No If yes,
specify amt.
L. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Do not include salaries from page 10 as part of dollar values recorded in 1, 2, 3, and 4.
All allocations should add to total recorded in 3E.
** Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.
*¥% Pounds of Laundry only required for multi-level facilities.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-20 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Housekeeping and Resident Care
Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility License No. |Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 20 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
4. Housekeeping Sq. Ft. Serviced
a. In-House Care by Personnel
1. Supplies - Cleaning (Mops, Amt, $ 25,202 25,202

pails, brooms, elc.)

b. Purchased Services (by contract other | Sq. Ft. Serviced
than through Management Services) | by Personnel

(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Amt, $
Page 21)
¢. Management Services* $
d. Other (Specify) $
AE. Total Housekeeping Expenditures (4a+ b+ c +d) $ 25,202 25,202

5. Resident Care (Supplies)**
a. Prescription Drugs***

1. Own Pharmacy
2. Purchased from
Omnicare

b. Medicine Cabinet Drugs $ 80,706 80,706
¢. Medical and Therapeutic Supplies $
d. Ambulance/Limousine*** $ 396 396
e. Oxygen

1. For Emergency Use $

2. Other*** $ 31,491
f. X-rays and Related Radiological

Procedures***

g. Dental (Not dentists who should be included under
salaries or fees)

h. Laboratory*** $ 12,998 12,998
i. Recreation $ 16,270 16,270
j. Other (Specify)**** $
See Attached Schedule
SK. Total Resident Care Expenditures (5a - 5j) $ 427,081 427,081

* Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.
** Do not include any fees to professional staff, these should be reported on Page 13, or, if paid on salary basis, on Page 10.
*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 29 of the Cost Report.
**#¥k JCFMR's should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs.




JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC
9/30/2016

Schedule of Other Resident Care

Attachment Page 20

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
PPD Medical Supplies $ 10,740
Diapers/Disposables $ 17,064
Tube Feeding (Non Part B) $ 325
1.V. Therapy/RT Exp $ 19,989
Med: Equip Rental $ 27,399
Patient Expenses $ 189
Patient Consolidated Biling o $ 5,099
Physical Therapy Supplies . $ 466
Occupational Therapy Supplies 5 2975
Minor Equipment - Medical Rental h 2,689
Total Other Resident Care $ 84,7351 § -
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-22 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Maintenance and Property

Name of Facility License No.  |Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 22 | 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specity)

6. Maintenance & Operation of Plant

a. Repairs & Maintenance $ 38,698 38,698

b. Heat $

c. Light & Power $ 110,051 110,051

d. Water $ 32,603 32,603

e. Equipment Lease (Provide detail on page 6) $ 5,790 5,790

f. Other (itemize) $ 70,325

See Attached Schedule .

6g. Total Maint. & Operating Expense (6a - 6f) 257,467 257,467
7. Depreciation (complete schedule page 23*)

a. Land Improvements $

b. Building & Building Improvements $

c. Non-Movable Equipment $ 1,066 1,066

d. Movable Equipment $ 479 479
*7e. Total Depreciation Costs (7a+b +c+d) $ 1,545 1,545
8. Amortization (Complete att. Schedule Page 24*)

a. Organization Expense $ 2,700 2,700

b. Mortgage Expense $

c. Leasehold Improvements $ 2,239 2,239

d. Other (Specify) $
*8e. Total Amortization Costs (8a+b +c +d) $ 4,939 4,939
9. Rental payments on leased real property less

real estate taxes included in item 10b $ 525,792 525,792
10. Property Taxes

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $

b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $ 113,701 113,701

¢. Personal property taxes $ 13,521 13,521
11. Total Property Expenses (7¢ + 8e +9 + 10) $ 659,498 659,498

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortization Page 23 and Page 24.




JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC Attachment Page 22
9/30/2016

Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Contract-Sves Maintenance $ 42,146
Pest Control 5 1,412
Groundskeeing/Snow Removal ]__&:, 5,184
| Trash Removal - & 21,583

Total Other Repairs and Maintenance | i $ 70,325 | § - j_$ -




SPST uonyppatdag ppo] q
6Ly feloqng “e-
S9t sreak ¢ VS 978 98 S10T |11 (a1npayos yoene)
poulad podar sty Juuinp pannboy >
(aynpayos yoene) sfesodsiq "q
v1g SIBdA § US| 6€ 695°1 695°1 S10T |L potiad uodas siyy o tond parnboy e
wawdmby sjqeAopy 7
P
)
q
B
(3191424 Yoea JO Ieak pue
[opow ‘owreu £J103dS) SO[OIYaA 1010\ |
yuwawdinby siqeaoly "
s[eo} reax siyp a0y | app  [uoneroardoq | suoneradp sgea g | pererosideqg anfeA pue] rag | muopy | oN | SsX
uonrervaxdacy | nyesny | Sunndwoy | jo SwimuiSog ag 01150D) o8eAleg | JO oAISnjoXy
JopoydA | 03 uoneroaidag sso] 150D uoismboy | pourejuTeWwt
PalB[NUMIOY jeouoIsiyy Joorg yooq3o|
93eoqiwr & S|
990°1 1e10qn§ "v-0
viL SIe3X § S 0L8°€ 0L5°¢ (s1npayos yoene) pouad podas sty Butmp pannboy ¢
([npayos yoene) sesodsiq ‘g
is¢€ SIEdA 01 /S| 8y 175°¢ 125°¢ pouad podai sty 01 soud panmboy |
ywdinby sjqescjy-uoN D
[eroqng p-g
(s1npayos yoepe) pourad podas siy) Suninp pannboy ¢
(a[npayos yoeye) sfesodsiq ‘¢
pouad podar sty 03 Joud pasinboy |
syuouwrdaoadwy Sutpping pue Suippng g
[ejong “p-v
(ainpayps yoeye) pouad podar iy 3uunp paninboy ¢
(o[npayos yoene) sjesodsiq "¢
potrad podar siyy 01 Joud pasinboy |
sjuomwda0adw] pue| 'y
s[e0] Ieax siyy 103 | oy |uonerardoq | suoneiad( saes g | porersarda(g anfeA pue] wRN] Aadoag
uoneroardog | [njasn | Sunndwo) Jo Buluuidog 5¢g 011s0D J3ea[eg | Joaalsnpoxyg
Jopoyley | 01 uonerdardag 3 150D
parB[NWNNOY [eS1I01SIH
LE £ 9102/0t/6 86¢¢ DTT ‘YIIMION JO Jaua)) S1edi[esH DDVS
Jjo a8ed papug tea & J1oj poday "ON 9SUd0I7] A1j1oe, Jo sweN

anpayds uonenadadaq

900T/01 "A%¥ £T-dSD
LI1e,] a1e) uL | -3uo] jo poday [enuuy
IN01302UL0Y) JO 21818




Attachment Page 23 Attachment Pages 23 24

JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC
9/30/2016

Schedule of Land Improvements Acquired during this report period

Useful
Acquisition Date Description of Item Cost Life Depreciation
Additions:

Total additions for Land Improvements , : l $ : : $ =
Deletions:

I_'fotal deletions for Land Improvements . $ - $ B
*Ties to Page 23, Line A3
**Ties to Page 23, Line A2

Schedule of Building Improvements Acquired during this report period

Useful
Acquisition Date Description of Item Cost Life Depreciation
Additions:

L’ll)tal additions for Building Improvements : $ - $ B

Deletions:

rl‘otal deletions for Building Improvements $ - $ S
*Ties to Page 23, Line B3
**Ties to Page 23, Line B2

Schedule of Non-Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period
Useful
Acquisition Date Description of Item Cost Life Depreciation
Additions:
1/31/2016| Wanderguard Systém : $ 1,000 5.1$ 200
1/11/2016{Wanderguard System 12/30/15 Sve To Install Funct: Switch 1,810 5 362
6/23/12016{Romax Supply - Electrical Wire 3 : oy . . .760 5 152

Total additions for Non-Movable Equipment $ 3,570 $ T4

Deletions:

Total deletions for Non-Movable Equipment : : ; s j R e

*Ties to Page 23, Line C3
**Ties to Page 23, Line C2




Schedule of Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period

Useful
Acquisition Date Description_of Item Cost Life Depreciation
Additions:
11/4/201 5{Laptop Equipment 826 518 165
L
Total additions for: Movable Equipment 826 $ 165
Deletions:
. =
[_Total deletions for Movable Equipment = $ -
*Ties to Page 23, Line D2¢
**Ties to Page 23, Line D2b
Schedule of Leasehold Improvements Acquired during this report period
Useful
Acquisition Date Description of Item Cost Life Depreciation
Additions:
8/12016[HVAC 212192 1518 813
2/16/2016|Architect = Drawings 500 15 33
3/31/2016{HVAC Testing 4,850 15 323
7/1/2016|ADA & Public Health Code Study 7.600 15 467
7/112016|ADA & Public Health Code Study 7,595 15 506
Total additions for Leasehold Imiprovement 32,137 $ 2,142
Deletions:
Total deletions for'Leasehold Improvement - } $ -

*Ties to Page 24, Line C3
**Ties to Page 24, Line C2

*h

Attachment Pages 23 24
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JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich
FIXED ASSET / DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE

Historical 2015 2016 2016
Asset No. Description Date In Service Method Life Cost A/D Deprec. A/D NBY
LEASHOLD IMPROVEMENTS
2015 Additions
LHI1 Building Signs 12/18/2014 S/L 15 1,448 36 97 133 1,315
2016 Additions
LHI 2 HVAC 8/1/2016 S/L 15 12,192 . 813 813 11,379
LHI3 Architect - Drawings 2/16/2016 S/L 15 500 - 33 33 467
LHI4 HVAC Testing 3/31/2016 S/L 15 4,850 - 323 323 4,527
LHIS  ADA & Public Health Code Study 71112016 S/L 15 7,000 - 467 467 6,533
LHI 6 ADA & Public Health Code Study 71/2016 S/L 15 7,595 - 506 506 7.089
TOTAL LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 33,585 36 2,239 2,275 31,310
NON-MOVABLE EQUIPMENT
2015 Additions
FF&E 1  Stainless Steel Grab Bars, Locks, new Faucets 7112015 S/L 10 3,142 39 314 353 2,789
FF&E 2 Stainless Steel Grab Bars, Locks, new Faucets 6/11/2015 S/L 10 200 5 20 25 175
FF&E 3  Stainless Steel Grab Bars, Locks, new Faucets 6/5/2015 S/L 10 179 4 18 22 157
2016 Additions
FF&E 4  Wanderguard System 1/31/2016 S/L 5 1,000 - 200 200 800
FF&E 5 Wanderguard System 12/30/15 Svc To Install Switch 1/11/2016  S/L 5 1,810 - 362 362 1,448
FF&E 6 Romax Supply - Electrical Wire 6/23/2016 S/L S 760 - 152 152 608
TOTAL NON-MOVABLE EQUIPMENT 7,091 48 1,066 1,114 5,977
MOVABLE EQUIPMENT
2015 Additions -
SFT 1 3 Lapiops & 1 Printer for Rehab 7/31/2015 S/L 5 1,569 39 34 353 1,216
2016 Additions
SFT2 Laptop Equipment 11/4/2015 S/L 5 826 - 165 165 661
TOTAL MOVABLE EQUIPMENT 2,395 39 479 518 1,877
TOTAL ASSETS PER CR SCHEDULE 43,07 123 3,784 3,907 39,164
TOTAL ASSETS PER TRIAL BALANCE 43,071 2,273 2,397 40,674
VARIANCE - 1,511 1,510 {1,510)

Page 31, Line B9 - F/S vs C/R NBV
Page 36, Line F1 - F/S vs C/R Depreciation

1,510
(1,511)




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-25 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Property Questionnaire

Name of Facility

License No.

JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, 2398

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2016

Page of
25 | 37

11.

Property Questionnaire

Part A
Is the property either owned by the Facility
or leased from a Related Party?*

*If any owner or operator of this facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or
business association to any person or organization from whom buildings are leased, then it is considered

a related party transaction.

® No

Description

Total

Date Land Purchased

Date Structure Completed

If NOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase

Date of Initial Licensure

Total Licensed Bed Capacity

114

Square Footage

el Bl Bl Pl Bl [ o

Acquisition Cost
a. Land

b. Building

Part B - Owner and Related Parties

1st Mortgage

1.

Financing
Type of Financing (¢.g., fixed, variable)

®

2nd Mortgage | 3rd Mortgage

If "Yes," complete Part B.
If "No," complete Part C.

4th Mortgage

Date Mortgage Obtained

Interest Rate for the Cost Year

Term of Mortgage (number of years)

Amount of Principal Borrowed

el Fo Rl BE

Principal balance outstanding as of

Complete if Mortgage was Refinanced
During Current Cost Year

Date of Refinancing

New Interest Rate

Term of Mortgage (number of years)

Amount of Principal Borrowed

__g. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)
h.
i.
j-
k.
1.

Principal Outstanding on Note Paid-Off

Part C - Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only

Name and Address of Lessor Property Leased Date of Lease | Term of Lease] Annual Amount of Lease
MIR Senior Holdings, LLC, 13 Freedom Drive, |60 Crouch Ave, Norwich, CT 09/01/15[15 Years 525,792
Lakewood, NJ 08701 06360-7329

Note: Be sure required copies of leases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item 10b.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-26 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest

License No.
2398

Name of Facility
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich,

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2016

Page of
26 | 37

Item

Total CCNH RHNS

(Specify)

12, Interest
A. Building, Land Improvement & Non-Movable
Equipment
1. First Mortgage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

2. Second Mortgage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

3. Third Mortgage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

4. Fourth Mortgage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

B. CHEFA Loan Information

Original Loan Amount

Loan Origination Date

Interest Rate %

el Bl A b

Term

5. CHEFA Interest Expense

12 B7. Total Building Interest Expense (Al - A4 + B5)

(Carry Subtotals forward to next page )




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-27 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest and Insurance

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwig 2398 9/30/2016 27 | 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward:

12. C. Movable Equipment
1. Automotive Equipment

$

A. Item

Rate

Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

2. Other (Specify)

A. ltem

Rate

Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

B. Item

Rate

Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

12. C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest

Expense (C1 +2)

12. D. Other Interest Expense (Specify)

Line of Credit, Insurance Finance & Other Interest

13. Total All Interest Expense (12B7 + 12C3 + 12D) $ 46,306 46,306
14. Insurance
a. Insurance on Property (buildings only) $ 18,549 18,549
b. Insurance on Automobiles $

¢. Insurance other than Property (as specified above)

1. Umbrella (Blanket Coverage )

2. Fire and Extended Coverage

3. Other (Specify)
Non-Property

14d. Total Insurance Expenditures (14a + b + c)

$ 79,030

79,030

15. Total All Expenditures (A-13 thru C-14)

&

9,977,079 | 9,977,079




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-28 Rev. 9/2002

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 28 37
Total
Item { Page | Line Amount of
No. | No. | No. Item Description Decrease
Page 10 - Salaries and Wages
1. Outpatient Service Costs $
2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $
3.1 10 [A12g|Occupational Therapy $ 157,349 157,349
4, Other - See attached Schedule $
Page 13 - Professional Fees
S. Resident Care Physicians ** $
6. 13 |B10a}Occupational Therapy $ 28,298 28,298
7. Other - See attached Schedule 5 56 56
Pages 15 & 16 - Administrative and General
8. Discriminatory Benefits $
9. 15]|1c |Bad Debts $ 46,911 46,911
10.] 15|1e |Accounting & Legal $ 11,273 11,273
11, Telephone $
12. Cellular Telephone $
13. Life insurance premiums on the life
of Owners, Partners, Operators
14.] 16 {L3 |Gifts, flowers and coffee shops
15. Education expenditures to colleges or
universities for tuition and related costs
for owners and employees
16. Travel for purposes of attending
conferences or seminars outside the
continental U.S. Other out-of-state
travel in excess of one representative $
17. Automobile Expense (e.g. personal use) $
18.| 16 [m3 [Unallowable Advertising * $ 2,971 2,971
19. Income Tax / Corporate Business Tax $
20. Fund Raising / Contributions $
21.| 16 [m12 |Unallowable Management Fees $ 3,136 3,136
22, Barber and Beauty $
23. Other - See attached Schedule $
Page 18 - Dietary Expenditures
24.1 30 |1V 1 [Meals to employees, guests and others
who are not residents
Page 19 - Laundry Expenditures
25. Laundry services to employees, guests
and others who are not residents
Page 20 - Housekeeping Expenditures

26.

Housekeeping services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents

Subtotal (Items 1 -26) $

314,802

314,802

* All except "Help Wanted".

** Physicians who provide services to Title 19 residents are required to bill the Department of Social Services directly for each individual resident.

(Carry Subtotal forward to next page )




JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC

9/30/2016

Schedule of Other Salaries Adjustment

Attachment Page 28

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
i ; ‘ . . ¢ - R
Total Other Salaries Adjustment $ 18 $
Schedule of Fees Adjustments
Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
13|B12 “{Audiology - b 56
[ ]
Total Other Fees Adjustments $ 5618 $ -
Schedule of Other A&G Adjustments
Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
16|in8a Chamber of Commerce Duges $ 360 '
16|ml13 Fines & Penalties $ 63,722
16|/m13 Non-routine Bank Charges 3 10
16|m13 Employee Food 518
Total Other A&G Adjustments 1S 64610]8 $ -




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-29 Rev. 10/2006

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures (cont'd)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended | Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 29 | 37
Total
Item [ Page|Line Amount of
No. | No. | No. Item Description Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Subtotals Brought Forward $ 314,802 314,802
Page 20 - Resident Care Supplies***
27.] 20 |5al/2|Prescription Drugs $ 192,815 192,815
28.] 20|5d |Ambulance/Limousine $ 396 396
29.] 20 |5f |X-rays, etc $ 7,670 7,670
30.] 20 [5h |Laboratory $ 12,998 12,998
31. Medical Supplies )
32.] 20 {5¢2 |Oxygen (non emergency) $ 31,491 31,491
33. Occupational Therapy $
34. Other - See Attached Schedule $ 48,822 48,822

Page 22 - Maintenance and Property

35. Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation
See Attached Schedule $
36. Depreciation on Unallowable
Motor Vehicles
37. Unallowable Property and Real
Estate Taxes
38. Rental of Building Space or Rooms
39. Other - See Attached Schedule

Page 27 - Insurance

2,700

40. Mortgage Insurance
41, Property Insurance $
Other - Miscellaneous
42, Research or Experimental Activities $
43, Radio and Television Revenue $
44, Vending Machine Revenue $
45. Purchase Discounts and Allowances 3
46. Duplications of functions or services $
47. Expenditures made for the protection,
enhancement or promotion of the
providers interest
48. Interest Income on Accounts Rec
49. Other (include personnel and other

costs unrelated to resident care) - See

Attached Schedule $ 50,403 50,403
Not For Profit Providers Only
50. Building/Non Movable Eq. Depreciation
Unallowable Building Interest -
See Attached Schedule $
51. Total Amount of Decrease (Items 1 - 50) $ 662,097 662,097

*¥* [tems billed directly to Department of Social Services and/or Health Services in CT, or other states, Medicare, and private-pay residents. Identify

separately by category as indicated on Page 20.




JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC
9/30/2016

Schedule of Other Ancillary Costs

Attachment Page 29\ ttachment Page 29

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

20/5i _|Cable TV Disallowance $ 7,688

2015i Tube Feeding (Non Part B) $ 325

2015) LV. Therapy/RT Exp : $- 19,989

20]5j Med Equip Rental - Wound Vac Rental $ 5,700

2015 {Med Equip Rental - Oxygen Equipment $ 9,057

20(s . Patient Expenses : $ 189

2015j Patient Consolidated Biling $ 5,099

2015 Occupational Therapy Supplies 1s 775
Total Other Ancillary Costs $ 48,8221 % - $ -
Schedule of Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation
Page Ref  Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Total Excess Movable Equipment Dépreciation $ ol 8 - 18 .
Schedule of Other Property Adjustments
Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

22|8a Amortization Expense 3 2,700

1 G oo
I '

Total Other Property Adjustments $ 2,700 § - $ -




Schedule of Other Adjustments

Attachment Page 29

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
o 21]1ad Tnterest - Line of Credit [s 4135 ‘ '
27]1 Interest - Insurance Finance $ 1,011
27]1 Interest - Late Payments $ 3,936
30[IvV 8 Gain on Payables $ 2577
30/IV 8 CIRMA Truck Insurance Payment '$ 1,500
30[1v 8 Medical Records ' $ 20

Total Other Adjustments

[s 50403

Schedule of Unallowable Building Interest

CCNH

RHNS

(Specify)

Page Ref Line Ref Description

Total Unallowable Building Interest -




JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich Pg. 29b
Disallowance Schedule for Cable TV

September 30, 2016
Amount
Total Cable TV Expense acct #550170 § 11,288 TB Linked
Monthly Allowable amount $ 300
Months in Year 12
% of Actual Days in Cost Year (366 Days) 100.00%
Total Allowable Cost $ 3,600

Disallowed Cable TV S 7,688




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-30 Rev.10/2005

F. Statement of Revenue

Name of Facility |License No.
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, L1(2398

9/30/2016

Report for Year Ended Page of

30 | 37

Item

I. Resident Room, Board & Routine Care Revenue

CCNH_ | RHNS | (Specify)

9,745,200

1. a. Medicaid Residents (CT only) $| 9,745,200
b. Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $| (3,111,058 (3.111,058)
2. a. Medicaid (4/] other states) $
b. Other States Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $
3. a. Medicare Residents (all inclusive) $| 1,500,775 1,500,775
b. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ 751,193 751,193
4. a. Private-Pay Residents and Other $ 372,063 372,063
b. Private-Pay Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ 37,115

I1. Other Resident Revenue

37,115

1. a. Prescription Drugs - Medicare $ 165,717 165,717
b. Prescription Drugs - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
c. Prescription Drugs - Non-Medicare $ 23,856 23,856
d. Prescription Drugs - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
2. a. Medical Supplies - Medicare $
b. Medical Supplies - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
¢. Medical Supplies - Non-Medicare $
d. Medical Supplies - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
3. a. Physical Therapy - Medicare $ 391,844 391,844
b. Physical Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
¢. Physical Therapy - Non-Medicare $ 93,011 93,011
d. Physical Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance *¥ $
4. a. Speech Therapy - Medicare $ 66,813 66,813
b. Speech Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
¢. Speech Therapy - Non-Medicare $ 21,630 21,630
d. Speech Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
5. a. Occupational Therapy - Medicare $ 395,887 395,887
b. Occupational Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
¢. Occupational Therapy - Non-Medicare $ 91,894 91,894
d. Occupational Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
6. a. Other (Specify) - Medicare $|  (834.893)] (854.893)
b. Other (Specify) - Non-Medicare $|  (230375)]  (230.375)
II1. Total Resident Revenue (Section 1. thru Section II.) $

9,460,672

IV. Other Revenue*

9,460,672

1. Meals sold to guests, employees & others $ 150 150

2. Rental of rooms to non-residents $

3. Telephone $

4. Rental of Television and Cable Services $

5. Interest Income (Specify) $ 10 10

6. Private Duty Nurses' Fees $

7. Barber, Coffee, Beauty and Gift shops $

8. Other (Specify) $| 171,664 171,664
V. Total Other Revenue (1 thru 8) $ 171,824 171,824
VI. Total All Revenue (111 +V) $| 9632496 | 9,632,49

*¥ Facility should off-set the appropriate expense on Page 28 or Page 29 of the Cost Report.

**  Facility should report all contractual allowances and/or payer discounts.




JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC Attachment Page 30
9/30/2016

Schedule of Other Resident Revenue - Medicare

Related Exp

Page Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

301 6a [Lab-MA : : : i

132,541

o
3006a " [X-Ray-MA e : s 6,770
30116a |Cont Aliswance Anillaries MA | ’ $ (8331058)1
301165 - [Sequester Med A : $ 25.973)
3016a . {IV-Therapy - MMA $ 12,405
§
3
[
$
$

30 11-6a. | Contr Allow-Ancillaries M- MA 12,405)
30 116a . |C/A Ancillaries - Medicare B (34,801
30 Il 6a . |Sequester Med B (3;023)
30°11'6a - |Flu Vacci Medicare B 2,651

Total Other Reésident Revenue - Medicare (854,893)| $ - $ :
Schedule of Other Non-Medicare Resident Revenue

Related Exp

Page Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

30 116b:%| Conit Allowance-Ancillaries PVT $
30 116b lLab-MD $
30 1T 6b - JIV- Therapy:- MD 3
30.116b: .1X-Ray.- MD $
301 6b. . |Cont Allowance-Ancillaries MD $
30:6b | Contr Allowance BC/BS Disc - MA . $ 17
$
$
$
$
s

30.116b . [Lab - Managed Care 3,225
301 6b |1V Theipy - Managed Care 2,918

30 116b: | X-Ray ~Managed Care 300
30.116b | |Contr Allow = Ancillaries : Mg 75,767)
Total Other Resident Revenue 30,375)| § : $ 5
Interest Income

Account
Page Ref Account Balance CCNH RHNS (Specify)
301V'5s  |Interest icome : $ 0
Total Interest Income . $ 108 - $ »
Schedule of Other Revenue 1
Page Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
301V 8. |Prior Year-Revenue $ 167,567
301V.8  |Gain on'Payables § : 2,577
30TV 8. - |CIRMA Truck Insurance Payment $ 1,500
301V 8 . [Medical Records s 20
Total-Other Revenue $ 171,664-1-$ - $ -




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-31 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, 1 2398 9/30/2016 31 | 37
Account Amount
Assets
A. Current Assets
1. Cash (on hand and in banks ) $ 19,418
2. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debts) $ 1,356,300
3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) $
4 Inventories $ 26,388
5. Prepaid Expenses $ 101,605
a. Prepaid Expenses 20,555
b. Prepaid Insurance 81,050
c.
d.
6. Interest Receivable
7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable
8. Other Current Assets (itemize )
Due to/from HUD Reserve 3,664
Patient Refund 14,487
A-9. Total Current Assets (Lines Al thru 8) 1,521,862
B. Fixed Assets
1. Land $
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost $
Accum. Depreciation Net
3. Buildings *Historical Cost $
Accum. Depreciation Net
4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 33,585 $ 31,310
Accum. Depreciation 2,275 Net
5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 7,091 $ 5,977
Accum. Depreciation 1,114 Net
6. Movable Equipment - *Historical Cost 2,395 $ 1,877
Accum. Depreciation 518 Net
7. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost $
Accum. Depreciation Net
8. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $
9. Other Fixed Assets (itemize) $ 1,510
F/S vs C/R NBV 1,510
B-10.  Total Fixed Assets (Lines B1 thru 9) $ 40,674

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on
Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).

(Carry Total forward to next page)




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-32 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, L 2398 9/30/2016 32 | 37
Account Amount
Total Brought Forward:|$ 1,562,536
C. Leasehold or like property recorded for Equity Purposes.
1. Land $
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net $
3. Buildings *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net $
4. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net $
5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net $
6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net $
7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $
C-8 Total Leasehold or Like Properties (C1 thru 7) $
D. Investment and Other Assets
1. Deferred Deposits $ 141,581
2. Escrow Deposits $ 49,846
3. Organization Expense *Historical Cost 40,500
Accum. Depreciation 2,925 Net $ 37,575
4. Goodwill (Purchased Only)
5. Investments Related to Resident Care (itemize )

6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties (itemize)
Name and Address Amount Loan Date
JACC Healthcare Center
of Windham 107,345

7. Other Assets (itemize )

D-8. Total Investments and Other Assets (Lines D1 thru 7) $ 336,347

D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 + B10 + C8 + DS) $ 1,898,883

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).
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CSP-33 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 33 | 37
Account Amount
Liabilities
A. Current Liabilities
1. Trade Accounts Payable $ 874,051
2. Notes Payable (itemize) $ 355,500
Note Payable- Specialty Finance 315,000
Note Payable-Landlord-Current 40,500
3. Loans Payable for Equipment (Current portion ) (itemize)
Name of Lender Purpose Amount
4. Accrued Payroll (Exclusive of Owners and/or Stockholders only) $ 69,151
5. Accrued Payroll (Owners and/or Stockholders only) $
6. Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable $ 6,763
7. Medicare Final Settlement Payable $
8. Medicare Current Financing Payable $
9. Mortgage Payable (Current Portion) $
10. Interest Payable (Exclusive of Owner and/or Related Parties) $
11. Accrued Income Taxes* $
12. Other Current Liabilities (itemize ) $ 363,335

Due to Medicare 1 Union Dues Withholding

Accrued Provider Tax Payable 98,025 Accrued Benefits

Vol EE Ben Deductions / Payroll Su: 2,388 Patient Funds Liability

Vol EE 401K & HSA Deductions 112 Line of Credit

A-13. Total Current Liabilities (Lines A1l thru 12)

$ 1,668,800

* Business Income Tax (not that withheld from employees). Attach copy of owner's Federal Income
Tax Return.

(Carry Total forward to next page)
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G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 34 | 37
Account Amount
Total Brought Forward: 1,668,800

Liabilities (cont'd)
B.  Long-Term Liabilities
1. Loans Payable-Equipment (itemize )

Name of Lender Purpose

Amount Date Due

2. Mortgages Payable

3. Loans from Owners or Related Parties (itemize )

Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date
JACC Healthcare 515,000
JACC Management 456,556

4, Other Long-Term Liabilities (itemize )

B-5. Total Long-Term Liabilities (Lines B1 thru 4)

971,556

C. Total All Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-5)

2,640,356




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-35 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Reserves and Net Worth
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, 2398 9/30/2016 35 | 37
Account Amount

A. Reserves

1. Reserve for value of leased land $

2. Reserve for depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances

to be amortized $

3. Reserve for depreciation value of leased personal property (Equity) $

4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based $

5. Reserve for funds set aside as donor restricted $

6. Total Reserves $
B. Net Worth

1. Owner's Capital $

2. Capital Stock $

3. Paid-in Surplus $

4. Treasury Stock $

5. Cumulated Earnings $ 398,401)

6. Gain or Loss for Period 10/1/2015 thru 9/30/2016 [$ (343,072)

7. Total Net Worth $ (741.473)
C. Total Reserves and Net Worth $ (741.473)
D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net Worth $ 1,898,883




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-36 Rev. 6/95

H. Changes in Total Net Worth

2. Other (itemize)
Prior Period Adjustment

1

,850

. Total Additions

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LL 2398 9/30/2016 36 | 37
Account Amount
A. Balance at End of Prior Period as shown on Report of 09/30/2015 $ (400,251)
B. Total Revenue (From Statement of Revenue Page 30) $ 9,632,496
C. Total Expenditures (From Statement of Expenditures Page 27) $ 9,975,568
D. NetIncome or Deficit $ (343,072)
E. Balance $
F.  Additions ’
1. Additional Capital Contributed (itemize )

Expenses Page 27 $9,977,079

F/S vs C/R Depreciation (1,511)

Expenses Per F/S $9,975,568

Deductions
1. Drawings of Owners/Operators/Partners (Specify )

Name and Address (No., City, State, Zip )

Title

Amount

2. Other Withdrawings (Specify)

Purpose

Amount

3. Total Deductions

Balance at End of Period 09/30/16

(741,473)
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Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002

I. Preparer's/Reviewer's Certification

Home only (CCNH)

Supervision only (RHNS)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended | Page of
JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC 2398 9/30/2016 37 | 37
Check appropriate category
Chronic and Convalescent Nursing Rest Home with Nursing O (Specify)

me, by the Facility.

__lu«v‘"""""“‘\.

Preparer/Reviewer Certification

I have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation.
I have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of
appropriate personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the
applicable regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses of which I am aware (except those expenses known to be
automatically removed in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services
performed by me are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjustments to statement of
expenditures). Further, the data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to

Title

ine i PAT

Date Signed

2 [,

Printed Name of Preparer

Matthew S. Bavolack

Addres Address

555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511

Phone Number

203-781-9600

Subject to the aitached accountants' consulting report

State of Connecticut 2016 Annual Cost Report

Version 12.1




MARCUM

ACCOUNTANTS 4 ADVISORS

ACCOUNTANTS’ CONSULTING REPORT

Management is responsible for the accompanying Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility (the “Cost
Report”) for JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC for the year ended September 30, 2016, included
in the accompanying prescribed form. We have prepared the Cost Report in accordance with the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants’ Statements on Standards for Consulting Services. The Cost
Report was prepared in conformity with regulations prescribed by The State of CT Department of Social
Services (DSS) from data provided to us by the management of JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC.
We did not audit or review the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form, nor were we
required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by
management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance
on the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form.

' Management is responsible for maintaining its records in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with reimbursement regulations set forth by
DSS. Management is also responsible for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial data and supplemental information included

in the Cost Report.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of JACC Healthcare Center
of Norwich, LLC and DSS and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these

specified parties.

MARCUM LLP

New Haven, CT
February 2, 2017

MARCUMGROUP

MEMBER

Marcum LLp = 555 Long Wharf Drive w 12th Floor = New Haven, Connecticut 06511 = Phone 203.781.9600 = Fax 203.781.9601 = www.marcumllp.com




Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

Cost Year 2016 Checklist

Facility Name JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich, LLC

Complete the following check list. Provide an explanation for any “/No” answers. Attach
additional sheets to explain further, if necessary.

Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
4
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No

1.

Have all related parties been properly disclosed on Pages 4, 11, 12, 14, 17 and 21?

2. Are the methods of allocating costs consistent with cost year 2015? If not, explain
the reporting change.

3. Are costs allocated based on the methods prescribed on Page 5 of the Annual
Report? If not, provide the basis of your allocation.

4. Do equipment leases listed on Page 6 agree with equipment leases reported on Page

22, Line 6e? If not, state where these costs are included in the Annual Report.

Page | of 4




v
Explanation:
Yes No
v

Explanation:

Yes No
4

Explanation:

Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v

Explanation:

Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No

5. Do accounting and legal fees reported on Page 7 agree with Page 15, Lines 1d and
le, respectively?

6. During cost year 2016, did you report all certified bed changes on Page 9? Do the
bed change dates agree to the license issued by the Department of Health?

7. 1f there has been a change in Administrators, have the dates of employment and
applicable hours for each Administrator been reported on Page 127

8. Have hours been reported for all expenses claimed on Page 13?7 Hours must be
actual rather than estimated.

9. Has resident day user fee expense been properly reported on Page 15, Line 1k3?

10. Have purchased services greater than $10,000 reported on Pages 16, 18, 19, 20

and 22 been detailed on Page 217

Page 2 of 4




v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v

Explanation:

Yes No
4

Explanation:
Yes No
v

Explanation:
Yes No

1.

Have the dietary and laundry questionnaires on Pages 18 and 19 been completed?

12.

Has the personal use portion of automobile expense been disallowed, including,
depreciation, lease payments, insurance and taxes?

13.

Does historical cost and accumulated depreciation of all assets reported on Pages
23 and 24 roll forward from cost year 2015?

14.

Does the net book value of all assets reported on Pages 23 and 24 agree with the
net book value reported on Pages 31 and 327

15.

Has asset useful life been reported in accordance with the 2013 edition of the
American Hospital Association guidelines?

16.

Have all assets been categorized between movable and fixed in accordance with
the 2013 edition of the American Hospital Association guidelines?
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v
Explanation:
Yes No
4
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v

Explanation:

17. Have all contractual allowances been properly reported on Page 30?

18. If the automated cost report was used, were all discrepancies on the Error Page
addressed? If not addressed, explain why.

19. Have Pages 1 and 37 been signed? Cost reports without a signed Page 1 and 37
will not be accepted.

20. Have detailed schedules been provided for all “other” line items, fixed asset and
movable equipment additions? If detail is not provided, appropriate
disallowances will be made.

21. Have all costs associated with non-nursing home businesses (i.e., Adult Daycare,
Meals on Wheels, Outpatient Therapy Services, etc.) been disallowed on Pages 28
and/or 29 of the Annual Report?

22. Has all required documentation been submitted to the Annual Report review and

audit contractor?
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Account

100010
100020
100050
100060
100070
100075
100080
100085
100090
100105
100200
100326
100327
100371
100392
100394
100400
100410
100440
100500
100510
100530
100600
100610
100630
100700
100711
100715
200000
200010
200015
200020
200025
200026
200027
200028
200045
200060
200065
200069
200070
200100
200115
200150
32000
400000
400060
400100
400115
400120
400125

Description

Petty Cash

Cash - Operating

Patient Funds Account
Resident Trust Fund Advances
A/R - Medicaid

A/R - Medicare A

A/R - Managed Care

A/R - Private

A/R - Medicare B

Allowance - Doubtful Accounts
Inventory

Due to/from HUD Reserve

Due to/from Medicare

Due To/from JACC Healthcare
Due to/From Windham

Due To/From JACC Mgmt
Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid Insurance

Real Estate Tax Escrow
Leasehold Improvements
Furniture Fixtures & Equipment
Computer Equip & Software
Accum Amort - Leasehold Imp
Accum Depr-FF & E

Accum Amort - Software
Deposits

Lease Aquistion Costs - HUD
Accum Amort - Lease Acg Cost
Accounts Payable

Accrued Accounts Payable
Accrued Provider Tax Payable
Accrued Payroll

Accrued Payroll Taxes

Vol EE Ben Deductions

Payroll Suspense

Vol EE 401K & HSA Deductions
Union Dues Withholding
Accrued Benefits

Payroll Adjustments

Patient Refund

Patient Funds Liability

Line of Credit

Note Payable- Specialty Finance
Note Payable-Landlord-Current
Retained Earnings

Room & Board - PVT

Cont Allowance-Ancillaries PVT
Room & Board - MD

Lab - MD

Pharmacy - MD

IV Therapy - MD

ADJ

9/30/2016

2,000.00
(15,724.00)
32,542.00
600.00
952,870.00
385,002.00
52,030.00
13,869.00
33,865.00
(81,336.00)
26,388.00
3,664.00
(1.00)
(515,000.00)
107,345.00
(456,556.00)
20,555.00
81,050.00
49,846.00
33,586.00
7,090.00
2,395.00
(1,204.00)
(757.00)
(436.00)
141,581.00
40,500.00
(2,925.00)
(796,657.00)
(77,394.00)
(98,025.00)
(79,714.00)
(6,763.00)
(1,251.00)
(1,137.00)
(112.00)
(4,194.00)
(74,862.00)
10,563.00
14,487.00
(32,542.00)
(151,211.00)
(315,000.00)
(40,500.00)
398,401.00
(248,173.00)
75.00
(9,745,200.00)
(1,213.00)
(14,655.00)
(2,664.00)

JE Ref #

21212017
11:42 AM

FINAL

9/30/2016

2,000.00
(15,724.00)
32,542.00

600.00
952,870.00
385,002.00

52,030.00
13,869.00
33,865.00
(81,336.00)
26,388.00
3,664.00
(1.00)
(515,000.00)
107,345.00
(456,556.00)
20,555.00
81,050.00
49,846.00
33,586.00
7,090.00
2,395.00
(1,204.00)
(757.00)
(436.00)
141,581.00
40,500.00
(2,925.00)
(796.657.00)
(77,394.00)
(98,025.00)
(79,714.00)
(6,763.00)
(1,251.00)
(1,137.00)
(112.00)
(4,194.00)
(74,862.00)
10,563.00
14,487.00
(32,542.00)
(151,211.00)
(315,000.00)
(40,500.00)
398,401.00
(246,173.00)
75.00
(9,745,200.00)
(1,213.00)
(14,655.00)
(2,664.00)
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Account

Description

ADJ

JE Ref #

2/2/2017

11:42 AM

FINAL

400130
400135
400140
400145
400155
400160
400170
400200
400215
400220
400230
400235
400240
400245
400255
400260
400265
400269
400272
400276
400289
400400
400415
400420
400425
400430
400435
400440
400445
400455
400460
400635
400640
400645
400660
400669
400830
400860
400870
500010
500040
500050
500150
500180
500200
500220
500240
500260
500280
500300
500310
500320
500330
500332
500340

X-Ray - MD

Physical Therapy - MD
Occupational Therapy - MD
Speech Therapy - MD

Cont Allowance R&B- MD
Cont Allowance-Ancillaries MD
Prior Year - Revenue

Room & Board - MA
Lab - MA

Pharmacy - MA

X-Ray - MA

Physical Therapy - MA
Occupational Therapy - MA
Speech Therapy - MA

Cont Allowance R&B MA
Cont Allowance Ancillaries MA
Contr Allowance BC/BS Disc - MA
Sequester Med A

Room & Board - M MA

IV Therapy - M MA

Contr Allow-Ancillaries M MA
Room & Board - Mg

Lab - Managed Care
Pharmacy - Mg

IV Therpy - Managed Care
X-Ray - Managed Care
Physical Therapy - Mg
Occupational Therapy - Mg
Speech Therapy - MG

Cont Allowance-R&B Mg
Contr Allow - Ancillaries - Mg
Physical Therapy - Medicare B
Occup Therapy - Medicare B
Speech Therapy - Medicare B
C/A Ancillaries - Medicare B
Sequester Med B

Meal Sales

Miscellaneous Revenue
Interest Income

Salaries Admin/AsstAdmin
Salaries - Business Office
Salaries Admissions
Advertising - Help Wanted
Travel & Mileage

Bank Charges

Data Proc ADP

Dues & Subscriptions

Office Supplies

Postage

Printing

Rental Of Equipment
Accounting Fees

Contract Svcs - Office
Contract Svcs - IT Support
Legal Fees

9/30/2016

(75.00)
(65,442.00)
(61,640.00)
(19,330.00)

3,111,058.00
164,945.00
(167,567.00)
(1,500,990.00)
(32,541.00)
(165,717.00)
(6,770.00)
(283,682.00)
(301,535.00)
(42,813.00)
(751,193.00)
833,058.00
(17.00)
25,973.00
215.00
(12,405.00)
12,405.00
(125,890.00)
(3,225.00)
(9,201.00)
(2,918.00)
(300.00)
(27,569.00)
(30,254.00)
(2,300.00)
(37,115.00)
75,767.00
(108,162.00)
(94,352.00)
(24,000.00)
34,801.00
3,023.00
(150.00)
(4,171.00)
(10.00)
136,183.00
132,965.00
64,579.00
1,090.00
1,735.00
5,483.00
22,167.00
7,426.00
14,731.00
2,668.00
21.00
11,188.00
9,164.00
32,067.00
11,985.00
22,597.00

2,651.00

(5,730.00)
{(1,329.00)
1,518.00

(4,101.00)

(5,398.00)

9/30/2016

(75.00)
(65,442.00)
(61,640.00)
(19,330.00)

3,111,058.00
164,945.00
(167,567.00)
(1,500,990.00)
(32,541.00)
(165,717.00)
(6,770.00)
(283,682.00)
(301,535.00)
(42,813.00)
(751,193.00)
833,058.00
(17.00)
25,973.00
215.00
(12,405.00)
12,405.00
(125,890.00)
(3,225.00)
(9,201.00)
(2,918.00)
(300.00)
(27,569.00)
(30,254.00)
(2,300.00)
(37,115.00)
75,767.00
(108,162.00)
(94,352.00)
(24,000.00)
34,801.00
3,023.00
(150.00)
(1,520.00)
(10.00)
130,453.00
131,636.00
66,097.00
1,090.00
1,735.00
5,483.00
22,167.00
3,325.00
14,731.00
2,668.00
21.00
5,790.00
9,164.00
32,067.00
11,985.00
22,597.00
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Account

Description

ADJ
9/30/2016

JE Ref #

2212017

11:42 AM

FINAL
9/30/2016

500360
500380
500400
500420
500440
500450
500460
500480
500485
500490
500495
500510
500520
500530
500551
500800
500810
500900
501100
501300
501400
501550
502000
502100
502150
503200
510003
510010
510020
510030
510040
510050
510060
510080
510100
510110
510120
510130
510140
510145
520010
520020
520030
520040
520100
520120
520140
520160
530010
530020
530120
540020
540100
540120
550010

Consulting Other
Recruiting/Empl Advertisg
Business License Fee
Licenses & Permits
Telephone

Insurance - Non Property
Meetings & Seminars
Advertising - Promotional
Business Development
Fines & Penalties

Bad Debt

Taxes - Real Estate

Taxes - Personal Property
Insurance - Property
Provider Tax

Management Fee-JACC Related
Business Consulting Fees
Rent Expense - Building
Deprec FF&E
Depr-Leasehold Improvmts
Amortization Software
Amort - Lease Acq Costs
Interest - Working Cap
Interest Insurance Finance
Interest-Other

(Gain)/Loss on Payables
Accrued Benefits Exp - PTO ETO
Payroll Taxes - FICA
Payroll Taxes - FUTA
Payroll Taxes - SUTA
Workers' Compensation
Group Health/dental Insurance
Employee Grp Life Insurance
Employ Benes - Non Pr
Employee Disability Ins
Empl Physicals/Pre Employment
Union H&W

UNION TRAINING

Union Pension

Mileage Reimbursement
Salaries-Food Serv Dir
Wages-cooks

Wages Dietary Aides
Dietician

Raw Food

Food Supplements

Dietary Supplies

Contract Svcs - Dietary
Salaries - Houskpg Supv
Salaries - Houskpg Staff
Housekeeping Supplies
Salaries - Laundry Staff
Laundry Supplies

Contract Svcs - Laundry
Salaries-Maint Supervisor

4,597.00
482.00
2,657.00
3,379.00
26,696.00
60,481.00
609.00
818.00
2,153.00
63,722.00
46,911.00
113,701.00
13,521.00
18,549.00
598,145.00
228,571.00
1,369.00
525,792.00
709.00
1,168.00
396.00
2,700.00
41,359.00
1,011.00
3,936.00
(2,577.00)
24,490.00
368,833.00
28,266.00
99,783.00
297,559.00
424,756.00
3,205.00
1,766.00
8,934.00
1,643.00
386,093.00
37,337.00
244,056.00
1,200.00
44,198.00
151,132.00
197,765.00
41,271.00
206,098.00
13,557.00
26,584.00
537.00
0.00
210,537.00
25,202.00
34,208.00
16.00
150,306.00
37,451.00

150.00
(119.00)

(24,490.00)

(566.00)

162.00
1,050.00
4,830.00

798.00
(1,431.00)

1,458.00

367.00

4,597.00
482.00
2,657.00
3,629.00
26,577.00
60,481.00
609.00
818.00
2,153.00
63,722.00
46,911.00
113,701.00
13,521.00
18,549.00
598,145.00
228,571.00
1,369.00
525,792.00
709.00
1,168.00
396.00
2,700.00
41,359.00
1,011.00
3,936.00
(2,577.00)
0.00
368,833.00
28,266.00
99,783.00
297,559.00
424,756.00
3,205.00
1,200.00
8,934.00
1,643.00
386,093.00
37,337.00
244,056.00
1,200.00
44,360.00
152,182.00
202,595.00
41,271.00
206,098.00
13,5657.00
26,584.00
1,335.00
0.00
209,106.00
25,202.00
35,666.00
16.00
150,306.00
37,818.00
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Account

Description

ADJ

JE Ref #

21212017

11:42 AM

FINAL

550020
550100
550110
550120
550130
550140
550145
550150
550170
550180
550190
560010
560020
560030
560040
560060
560090
560110
562020
562030
562040
562100
562110
562120
562140
562160
562180
564100
564120
564140
566010
566030
566050
566060
566100
566120
566140
566160
566180
566190
566200
566210
570010
570020
570040
570050
570055
570060
570070
570090
570100
570110
580010
580020
580100

Wages-Maintenance Staff
Maintenance Supplies
Repairs & Maintenance
Contract Sves Maintenance
Minor Equipment

Pest Control
Groundskeeing/Snow Removal
Gas & Electric

Cable TV

Water & Sewer

Trash Removal

Director Of Nursing

ADNS

RN Nursing Supervisor
Nursing Scheduler

MDS Coordinator

Medical Records

Staff Development
Salaries-RN

Salaries-LPN

Salaries - CNAs

Medical Supplies

PPD Medical Supplies
Diapers/Disposables

Tube Feeding (Non Part B)
Oxygen Supplies

Contract Nursing

Contract Services - Pharmacy
Over The Counter Drugs
Prescription Drugs

I.V. Therapy/RT Exp
Contract Svcs - Med Director
Contract Svcs - Physician
Contract Svcs - Dental
Medical Records Supplies
Contract Svcs - Medical Records
Patient Transportation

Med Equip Rental

Patient Expenses

Lab Fees

X-ray Services

Patient Consolidated Biling
Dir Rehab

Salaries - Therapy Aides
Rehab Contracted Services
Salaries - PT

Salaries - P.T.A.

Physical Therapy Supplies
Salaries ST Staff

Salaries - OT

Salaries - COTA
Occupational Therapy Supplies
Salaries - Activities Director
Salaries - Activities -Staff
Activities Supplies

9/30/2016

32,066.00
16,272.00
21,249.00
42,146.00
1,177.00
1,412.00
5,184.00
110,051.00
11,288.00
32,603.00
21,583.00
102,746.00
43,300.00
413,160.00
49,928.00
193,069.00
33,064.00
18,816.00
6,801.00
1,007,489.00
1,257,467.00
71,816.00
10,740.00
17,064.00
325.00
31,491.00
18,864.00
8,884.00
8,890.00
192,815.00
19,989.00
74,500.00
75.00
10,834.00
280.00
1,965.00
396.00
27,399.00
189.00
12,998.00
7,670.00
5,080.00
121,314.00
926.00
64,051.00
101,331.00
83,964.00
466.00
35,161.00
51,034.00
52,483.00
775.00
53,221.00
71,537.00
2,737.00

565.00

5,324.00
(1,970.00)
(166.00)
432.00
9,597.00
697.00

(3,844.00)
(2,630.00)

(863.00)

(19.00)

19.00
(47,961.00)
(392.00)
(32,809.00)

3,254.00

(296.00)

(480.00)
(1,388.00)

9/30/2016

32,631.00
16,272.00
21,249.00
42,146.00
1,177.00
1,412.00
5,184.00
110,051.00
11,288.00
32,603.00
21,583.00
108,070.00
41,330.00
412,994.00
50,360.00
202,666.00
33,761.00
18,816.00
6,801.00
1,003,645.00
1,254,837.00
71,816.00
10,740.00
17,064.00
325.00
31,491.00
18,001.00
8,884.00
8,890.00
192,815.00
19,989.00
74,500.00
56.00
10,834.00
280.00
1,965.00
396.00
27,399.00
189.00
12,998.00
7,670.00
5,099.00
73,353.00
534.00
31,242.00
101,331.00
87,218.00
466.00
35,161.00
50,738.00
52,483.00
775.00
52,741.00
70,149.00
2,737.00
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Account

Description

ADJ

21212017

11:42 AM

FINAL

580120

590010

590020
Marcum 101
Marcum 102
Marcum 103
Marcum 104
Marcum 105
Marcum 107
Marcum 108
Marcum 109
Marcum 110
Marcum 111
Marcum 113
Marcum 114
Marcum 115
Marcum 116
Marcum 117
Marcum 118

Total

Entertainment/contr Services
Salaries Social Svc Dir

Salary Social Svc Staff

Salaries - Assitant Administrator
Salaries Dir Rehab - OT
Salaries Dir Rehab - ST

Salaries - Therapy Aides OT
Salaries - Therapy Aides ST
Dues and Memberships

Flowers

Employee Food

Rehab Contracted Services - OT
Rehab Contracted Services - ST
Cell Phone

Copier Maintenance

Minor Equipment - A&G
Chamber Dues

Minor Equipment - Medical Rental
Flu Vaccines - Medicare B

9/30/2016

2,245.00
50,409.00
34,515.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

768.00
108.00
7,749.00
40,157.00
13,679.00
292.00
100.00
3,591.00
48.00
518.00
28,298.00
5,374.00
119.00
1,035.00
876.00
360.00
2,689.00

(2,651.00)
0.00

9/30/2016

2,245.00
51,177.00
34,623.00

7,749.00
40,157.00
13,679.00

292.00
100.00
3,591.00
48.00
518.00
28,298.00
5,374.00
119.00
1,035.00
876.00
360.00
12,689.00

(2,651.00)
0.00

Net (Income) Loss
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Client: JACCWIN - JACC WINDHAM - MO A/S

Engagement: Medicaid - JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich

Period Ending: 9/30/2016
Trial Balance: A.01- TB-CCNH

Workpaper: A.03 - TB Combined Detail LS
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2016 9/30/2016

Group : [10-A] Salaries and Wages

Subgroup : [2]  Administrators

500010 Salaries Admin/AsstAdmin 136,183.00 (5,730.00) 130,453.00
RJE -1 (7,749.00)
RJE -2 2,019.00

Subtotal [2] Administrators 136,183.00 {5,730.00) 130,453.00

Subgroup : [3]  Assistant Administrator

Marcum 101 Salaries - Assitant Administrator 0.00 7.749.00 7.749.00
RJE-1 7.749.00
RJE-2 (0.00)

Subtotal [3] Assi Administrator 0.00 7,749.00 7,749.00

Subgroup : [4] Other Administrative Salaries

500040 Salaries - Business Office 132,965.00 (1,329.00) 131,636.00
RJE -2 {1,329.00)

Subtotal [4] Other Administrative Salaries 132,965.00 {1,329.00) 131,636.00

Subgroup : [SA] Head Dietitian

520040 Dietician 41,271.00 0.00 41,271.00
RJE-2 (0.00)

Subtotal [SA] Head Dietitian 41,271.00 0.00 41,271.00

Subgroup : [§B] Food Service Supervisor

520010 Salaries-Food Serv Dir 44,198.00 162.00 44,360.00
RJE-2 162.00

Subtotal [5B] Food Service Supervisor 44,198.00 162.00 44,360.00

Subgroup : {5§C] Dietary Workers

520020 Wages-cooks 151,132.00 1,060.00 152,182.00
RJE-2 1,050.00

520030 Wages Dietary Aides 197,765.00 4,830.00 202,595.00

- RJE-2 4,830.00

Subtotal [5C] Dietary Workers 348,897.00 5,880.00 354,777.00

Subgroup : [6A] Head Housekeeper

530010 Salaries - Houskpg Supv 0.00 0.00 0.00
RJE -2 (0.00)

Subtotal [6A] Head Housekeeper 0.00 0.00 0.00

Subgroup : [6B] Other Housekeeping Workers

§30020 Salaries - Houskpg Staff 210,537.00 (1,431.00) 209,106.00
RJE -2 {1,431.00)

Subtotal [6B] Other Housekeeping Workers 210,537.00 {1,431.00) 209,106.00

Subgroup : [7A] Engineer or Chief of Maintenance

550010 Salaries-Maint Supervisor 37,451.00 367.00 37.818.00

- RJE-2 367.00

Subtotal [7A] Engineer or Chief of Maintenance 37,451.00 367.00 37,818.00

Subgroup : [7B] Other Maintenance Workers

550020 Woages-Maintenance Staff 32,066.00 565.00 32,631.00
RJE -2 565.00

Subtotal [7B] Other Maintenance Workers 32,066.00 565.00 32,631.00

Subgroup : {8B] Other Laundry Workers

540020 Salaries - Laundry Staff 34,208.00 1,458.00 35,666.00
RJE -2 1,458.00

Subtotal [8B) Other Laundry Workers 34,208.00 1,458.00 35,666.00

Subgroup : [12A] Director of Nurses/Assistant Director

560010 Director Of Nursing 102,746.00 5,324.00 108,070.00
RJE -2 5,324.00

560020 ADNS 43,300.00 (1,970.00) 41,330.00
RJE -2 (1,970.00)

Subtotal [12A] Director of Nurses/Assistant Director 146,046.00 3,354.00 149,400.00

Subgroup : [12B1 RNs - Direct Care

560030 RN Nursing Supervisor 413,160.00 (166.00) 412,994.00
RJE-2 (166.00)

562020 Salaries-RN 6,801.00 0.00 6,801.00
RJE-2 (0.00)

Subtotal [12B1] RNs - Direct Care 419,961.00 (166.00) 419,795.00

Subgroup : {12B2 RNs - Administrative

560040 Nursing Scheduler 49,928.00 432.00 50,360.00
RJE-2 432.00

560060 MDS Coordinator 193,069.00 9,697.00 202,666.00

2/212017
1143 AM
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21212017
11:43 AM

Client: JACCWIN - JACC WINDHAM - MO A/S
Engagement: Medicaid - JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich
Period Ending: 9/30/2016
Trial Balance: A.01-TB-CCNH
Workpaper: A.03 - TB Combined Detail LS
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2016 9/30/2016
RJE-2 9,5697.00
560110 Staff Development 18,816.00 0.00 18,816.00
RJE -2 (0.00)
Subtotal [12B2] RNs - Administrative 261,813.00 10,0298.00 271,842.00
Subgroup : [12C1 LPNs - Direct Care
562030 Salaries-LPN 1,007,489.00 (3,844.00) 1,003,645.00
RJE -2 (3,844.00)
Subtotal [12C1] LPNs - Direct Care 1,007,489.00 (3,844.00) 1,003,645.00
Subgroup : {12D] Aides and Attendants
562040 Salaries - CNAs 1,257,467.00 (2,630.00) 1,254,837.00
RJE-2 (2,630.00)
Subtotal [12D] Aides and Attendants 1,257,467.00 {2,630.00) 1,254,837.00
Subgroup : [12E] Physical Theraplsts
570010 Dir Rehab 121,314.00 (47,961.00) 73,353.00
RJE -2 5,875.00
RJE-3 (53,836.00)
570020 Salaries - Therapy Aides 926.00 (392.00) 534.00
RJE-2 (0.00)
RJE-3 (392.00)
570050 Salaries - PT 101,331.00 0.00 101,331.00
RJE-2 (0.00)
570055 Salaries - P.T.A. 83,964.00 3,254.00 87,218.00
RJE -2 3,254.00
Subtotal [12E] Physical Therapists 307,535.00 {45,099.00) 262,436.00
Subgroup : [12F] Speech Therapists
570070 Salaries ST Staff 35,161.00 0.00 35,161.00
Marcum 105 Salaries - Therapy Aides ST 0.00 100.00 100.00
RJE -3 100.00
Subtotal [12F] Speech Therapists 35,161.00 100.00 35,261.00
Subgroup : [12G) Occupational Therapists
570090 Salaries - OT 51,034.00 {296.00) 50,738.00
RIJE-2 (296.00)
570100 Salaries - COTA 52,483.00 0.00 52,483.00
RJE-2 (0.00)
Marcum 102 Salaries Dir Rehab - OT 0.00 40,157.00 40,157.00
RJE -3 40,157.00
Marcum 103 Salaries Dir Rehab - ST 0.00 13,679.00 13,679.00
RJE-3 13,679.00
Marcum 104 Salaries - Therapy Aides OT 0.00 292.00 292.00
RIE-3 292.00
Subtotal [12G] Occupational Therapists 103,517.00 53,832.00 157,349.00
Subgroup : [12H] Recreation Workers
580010 Salaries - Activities Director 53,221.00 (480.00) 52,741.00
, RJE - 2 (480.00)
580020 Salaries - Activities -Staff 71,537.00 (1,388.00) 70,149.00
RJE -2 (1,388.00)
Subtotal [12H] Recreation Workers 124,758.00 {1,868.00) 122,890.00
Subgroup : [12M] Social Workers/Case Management
590010 Salaries Social Sve Dir 50,409.00 768.00 51,177.00
RJE-2 768.00
590020 Salary Social Svc Staff 34,515.00 108.00 34,623.00
RJE -2 108.00
Subtotal [12M] Social Workers/Case Management 84,924.00 876.00 85,800.00
Subgroup : [120] Other
500050 Salaries Admissions 64,579.00 1,518.00 66,097.00
RJE-2 1,518.00
510003 Accrued Benefits Exp - PTO ETO 24,490.00 (24,490.00) 0.00
RJE-2 (24,490.00)
560090 Medical Records 33,064.00 697.00 33,761.00
RJE -2 697.00
Subtotal [120] Other 122,133.00 (22,275.00) 99,858.00
Total [10-A) Salaries and Wages 4,888,580.00 0,00 4,888,580.00
Group : [13-B) Professional Fees
Subgroup : [2] Dentist
566060 Contract Svcs - Dental 10,834.00 0.00 10,834.00
Subtotal [2] Dentist 10,834.00 0.00 10,834.00
Subgroup : [3) Pharmacist
564100 Contract Services - Pharmacy 8,884.00 0.00 8,884.00
Subtotal [3] Pharmacist 8,884.00 0.00 8,884.00
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Client: JACCWIN - JACC WINDHAM - MO A/S

Engagement: Medicaid - JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich

Period Ending: 9/30/2016

Trial Balance: A.01-TB-CCNH

Workpaper: A.03 - TB Combined Detail LS

Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2016 9/30/2016
Subgroup : [SA] PT - Resident Care
570040 Rehab Contracted Services 64,051.00 {32,809.00) 31,242.00
RIJE-8 (32,809.00)

Subtotal [5A] PT - Resident Care 64,061.00 (32,809.00) 31,242.00

Subgroup : [8A] Medical Director

566030 Contract Svcs - Med Director 74,500.00 0.00 74,500.00

Subtotal [8A] Medical Director 74,500.00 0.00 74,500.00

Subgroup : [8A] ST - Resident Care

Marcum 111 Rehab Contracted Services - ST 0.00 5,374.00 5,374.00
RJE-8 5,374.00

Subtotal [9A] ST - Resident Care 0.00 5,374.00 5,374.00

Subgroup : [10A] OT - Resident Care

Marcum 110 Rehab Contracted Services - OT 0.00 28,298.00 28,298.00
RJE-8 28,298.00

Subtotal {10A] OT - Resident Care 0.00 28,298.00 28,298.00

Subgroup : [11B1 LPN's - Direct Care

562180 Contract Nursing 18,864.00 (863.00) 18,001.00
RJE -8 (863.00)

Subtotal [11B1] LPN's - Direct Care 18,864.00 (863.00} 18,001.00

Subgroup : [12]) Other

566050 Contract Svcs - Physician 75.00 (19.00) 56.00

RJE -6 (19.00

Subtotal [12] Other 75.00 (19.00 56.00

Total [13-B] Professional Fees —177,208.00 (19.00 177,189.00

Group : [15] Expenditures Other than Salaries

Subgroup : [1A1] Workmen's Compensation

510040 Workers' Compensation 297,559.00 0.00 297,559.00

Subtotal [1A1] Workmen's Compensation 297,559.00 0.00 297,559.00

Subgroup : [1A2] Disability Insurance

510100 Employee Disability ins 8,934.00 0.00 8,934.00

Subtotal [1A2] Disability insurance 8,934.00 0.00 8,934.00

Subgroup : [1A3] Unemployment Insurance

510020 Payroll Taxes - FUTA 28,266.00 0.00 28,266.00

510030 Payroll Taxes - SUTA 99,783.00 0.00 99,783.00

Subtotal [1A3} Unemployment Insurance 128,049.00 0.00 128,049.00

Subgroup : [1A4] Social Security (FICA)

510010 Payroll Taxes - FICA 368,833.00 0.00 368,833.00

Subtotal [1A4] Social Security (FICA) 368,833.00 0.00 368,833.00

Subgroup : [1A5] Health Insurance

510050 Group Health/dental Insurance 424,756.00 0.00 424,756.00

Subtotal [1A5] Health Insurance 424,756.00 0.00 424,756.00

Subgroup : [1A6] Life insurance

510060 Employee Grp Life insurance 3,205.00 0.00 3,205.00

Subtotal [1A6] Life Insurance 3,205.00 0.00 3,205.00

Subgroup : [1A7] Pensions

510140 Union Pension 244,056.00 0.00 244,056.00

Subtotal [1A7] Pensions 244,056.00 0.00 244,056.00

Subgroup : [1A9]) Other

510110 Emp! Physicals/Pre Employment 1,643.00 0.00 1,643.00

510120 Union H&W 386,093.00 0.00 386,093.00

510130 UNION TRAINING 37,337.00 0.00 37,337.00

Subtotal [1A9] Other 425,073.00 0.00 425,073.00

Subgroup : {1C] Bad Debts

500495 Bad Debt 46,911.00 0.00 46,911.00

Subtotal [1C] Bad Debts 46,911.00 0.00 46,911.00

Subgroup : [1D] Accounting and Auditing

500320 Accounting Fees 9,164.00 0.00 9,164.00

Subtotal [1D] Accounting and Auditing 9,164.00 0.00 9,164.00

Subgroup : [1E] Legal

500340 Legal Fees 22,597.00 0.00 22,597.00

Subtotal [1E] Legal 22,597.00 0.00 22,597.00

21212017
1143 AM
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21212017
11:43 AM

Client: JACCWIN - JACC WINDHAM - MO A/S
Engagement: Medicaid - JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich
Period Ending: 9/30/2016
Trial Balance A.01- TB-CCNH
Workpaper: A.03 - TB Combined Detail LS
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2016 9/30/2016
Subgroup : [1G] Office Supplies
500260 Office Supplies 14,731.00 0.00 14,731.00
Subtotal [1G] Office Supplies 14,731.00 0.00 14,731.00
Subgroup : [1H1] Telephone and Telegraph
500440 Telephone 26,696.00 (119.00) 26,577.00
RJE - 10 {119.00)
Subtotal {1H1] Telephone and Telegraph 26,696.00 {119.00) 26,577.00
Subgroup : [1H2] Cellular Phones and Beepers
Marcum 113 Cell Phone 0.00 119.00 119.00
RJE - 10 119.00
Subtotal [1H2] Cellular Phones and Beepers 0.00 119.00 119.00
Subgroup : [1K3] Resident Day User Fee
500551 Provider Tax 598,145.00 0.00 598,145.00
Subtotal [1K3] Resident Day User Fee §98,145.00 0.00 598,145.00
Total [15] Expenditures Other than Salaries 2,61 8‘709.00 0.00 2,618,709.00
Group : [16] Expenditures Other than Salaries (cont'd) - Admin. and General
Subgroup : {2] Holiday Parties for Staff
510080 Employ Benes - Non Pr 1,766.00 {566.00) 1,200.00
RJE -7 (566.00)
Subtotal [2] Holiday Parties for Staff 1,766.00 {566.00) 1,200.00
Subgroup : [3]  Gifts to Staff and Residents
Marcum 108 Flowers 0.00 48.00 48.00
RJE-7 48.00
Subtotal [3] Gifts to Staff and Residents 0.00 48.00 48.00
Subgroup : {4] Employee Travel
500180 Travel & Mileage 1,735.00 0.00 1,735.00
510145 Mileage Reimbursement 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00
Subtotal [4] Employee Travel 2,935.00 0.00 2,935.00
Subgroup : [5] Education Expense
500460 Meetings & Seminars 609.00 0.00 609.00
Subtotal [§] Education Expense 609.00 0.00 609.00
Subgroup : [M1] Advertising Help Wanted
500150 Advertising - Help Wanted 1,090.00 0.00 1,090.00
500380 Recruiting/Empl Advertisg 482.00 0.00 482.00
Subtotal [M1] Advertising Help Wanted 1,572.00 0.00 1,572.00
Subgroup : {M3] Advertising Other
500480 Advertising - Promotional 818.00 0.00 818.00
500485 Business Development 2,153.00 0.00 2,153.00
Subtotal [M3] Advertising Other 2,971.00 0.00 2,971.00
Subgroup : [M5] Medical Records
566100 Medical Records Supplies 280.00 0.00 280.00
566120 Contract Svcs - Medical Records 1,965.00 0.00 1,965.00
Subtotal [M5) Medical Records 2,245.00 0.00 2,245.00
Subgroup : [M7] Postage
500280 Postage 2,668.00 0.00 2,668.00
Subtotal [M7] Postage 2,668.00 0.00 2,668.00
Subgroup : [M8] Dues and Membership Fees to Professional Associations
Marcum 107 Dues and Memberships 0.00 3,591.00 3,591.00
RJE-5 3,591.00
Subtotal [M8) Dues and Membership Fees to Prof 3 0.00 3,591.00 3,591.00
Subgroup : [M8A] Dues to Chamber of Commerce
Marcum 116 Chamber Dues 0.00 360.00 360.00
RJE-5 360.00
Subtotal [M8A] Dues to Chamber of Commerce 0.00 360.00 360.00
Subgroup : [M9] Subscriptions
500240 Dues & Subscriptions 7,426.00 (4,101.00) 3,325.00
RJE-5 (4,101.00)
Subtotal [M9] Subscriptions 7,426.00 (4,101.00) 3,325.00
Subgroup : [M11] Services Provided by Contract
500220 Data Proc ADP 22,167.00 0.00 22,167.00
500330 Contract Svcs - Office 32,067.00 0.00 32,067.00
500332 Contract Svcs - IT Support 11,985.00 0.00 11,985.00
500360 Consulting Other 4,597.00 0.00 4,597.00
500810 Business Consulting Fees 1,369.00 0.00 1,369.00
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Client: JACCWIN - JACC WINDHAM - MO A/S
Engagement: Medicaid - JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich
Period Ending: 9/30/2016

Trial Balance: A.01- TB-CCNH

2122017
11:43 AM

Workpaper: A.03 - TB Combined Detail LS
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2016 9/30/2016

Marcum 114 Copier Maintenance 0.00 1.035.00 1,035.00
RJE-9 1,035.00

Subtotal [M11] Services Provided by Contract 72,185.00 1,035.00 73,220.00

Subgroup : [M12) Administrative Manag: Services

500800 Management Fee-JACC Related 228,571.00 0.00 228,571.00

Subtotal [M12] Administrative Management Services 228,571.00 0.00 228,571.00

Subgroup : [M13] Other

500200 Bank Charges 5,483.00 0.00 5,483.00

500300 Printing 21,00 0.00 21.00

500400 Business License Fee 2,657.00 0.00 2,657.00

500420 Licenses & Permits 3,379.00 150.00 3,528.00

RJE -5 150.00

500490 Fines & Penalties 63,722.00 0.00 63,722.00

Marcum 109 Employee Food 0.00 518.00 518.00
RJE-7 518.00

Marcum 115 Minor Equipment - A&G 0.00 876.00 876.00
RJE -9 876.00

Subtotal {M13] Other 75,262.00 1,544.00 76,806.00

Total [16] Expenditures Other than Salaries (cont'd) - Admin. and General 398!210.00 1,911.00 400,121.00

Group : [18] Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs

Subgroup : [2A1] Raw Food

520100 Raw Food 206,098.00 0.00 206,098.00

Subtotal [2A1] Raw Food 206,098.00 0.00 206,098.00

Subgroup : [2A2] Non-Food Supplies

520120 Food Supplements 13,557.00 0.00 13,557.00

520140 Distary Supplies 26,584.00 0.00 26,584.00

Subtotal [2A2] Non-Food Supplies 40,141.00 0.00 40,141.00

Subgroup : [2B] Purchased Services

520160 Contract Svcs - Dietary 537.00 798.00 1,335.00

RJE-¢ 798.00

Subtotal [2B] Purchased Services 537.00 798.00 1,335.00

Total [18] Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs 246i776.00 798.00 247,574.00

Group : [19] Laundry-Basis for Allocation of Costs

Subgroup : [3B] Purchased Services

540120 Contract Svcs - Laundry 150,306.00 0.00 150,306.00

Subtotal [3B] Purchased Services 150,306.00 0.00 150,306.00

Subgroup : [3D] Other

540100 Laundry Supplies 16.00 0.00 16.00

Subtotal {3D] Other 16.00 0.00 16.00

Total [19] Laundry-Basis for Allocation of Costs 150!322.00 0.00 150,322.00

Group : [20] Housekeeping and Resident Care Basis for Allocation of Costs

Subgroup : [4A1] In-House Care Supplies

530120 Housekeeping Supplies 25,202.00 0.00 25,202.00

Subtotal [4A1] In-House Care Supplies 25,202.00 0.00 25,202.00

Subgroup : [5A2] Purchased from

564140 Prescription Drugs 192,815.00 0.00 192,815.00

Subtotal {5A2] Purchased from 192,815.00 0.00 192,815.00

Subgroup : [5B] Medicine Cabinet Drugs

562100 Medical Supplies 71,816.00 0.00 71,816.00

564120 QOver The Counter Drugs 8,890.00 0.00 8,890.00

Subtotal [5B] Medicine Cabinet Drugs 80,706.00 0.00 80,706.00

Subgroup : [SD] Ambulance/Limousine

566140 Patient Transportation 396.00 0.00 396.00

Subtotal [5D] Ambul ILi ine 396.00 0.00 396.00

Subgroup : [5E2] Oxygen - Other

562160 Oxygen Supplies 31,491.00 0.00 31,491.00

Subtotal [SE2] Oxygen - Other 31,491.00 0.00 31,491.00

Subgroup : [5F] X-Rays and related radiological

566200 X-ray Services 7,670.00 0.00 7,670.00

Subtotal [5F] X-Rays and related radiological 7,670.00 0.00 7,670.00

Subgroup : [H] Laboratory

566190 Lab Fees 12,998.00 0.00 12,998.00

Subtotal [5H] Laboratory 12,998.00 0.00 12,998.00

Subgroup : [5l) Recreation
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Client: JACCWIN - JACC WINDHAM - MO A/S
Engagement: Medicaid - JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich
Period Ending: 9/30/2016

Trial Balance: A.07 - TB-CCNH

20212017
11:43 AM

Workpaper: A.03 - TB Combined Detail LS
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2016 9/30/2016
550170 Cable TV 11,288.00 0.00 11,288.00
580100 Activities Supplies 2,737.00 0.00 2,737.00
580120 Entertainment/contr Services 2,245.00 0.00 2,245.00
Subtotal [5]] Recreation 16,270.00 0.00 16,270.00
Subgroup : [5J] Other
562110 PPD Medical Supplies 10,740.00 0.00 10,740.00
562120 Diapers/Disposables 17,064.00 0.00 17.064.00
562140 Tube Feeding (Non Part B) 325.00 0.00 325.00
566010 LV. Therapy/RT Exp 19,989.00 0.00 19,989.00
566160 Med Equip Rental 27,399.00 0.00 27,399.00
566180 Patient Expenses 189.00 0.00 189.00
566210 Patient Consolidated Biling 5,080.00 19.00 5,099.00
RJE-6 19.00
570060 Physical Therapy Supplies 466.00 0.00 466.00
570110 Occupational Therapy Supplies 775.00 0.00 775.00
Marcum 117 Minor Equipment - Medical Rental 0.00 2,688.00 2,689.00
RJE -9 2,689.00
Subtotal [5J] Other 82,027.00 2,708.00 84,735.00
Total [20] Housekeeping and Resident Care Basis for Allocation of Costs 449!575.00 2,708.00 452,283.00
Group : [22) Maintenance and Property
Subgroup : {6A] Repairs and Maintenance
550100 Maintenance Supplies 16,272.00 0.00 16,272.00
550110 Repairs & Maintenance 21,249.00 0.00 21,249.00
550130 Minor Equipment 1,177.00 0.00 1,177.00
Subtotal [6A] Repairs and Maintenance 38,698.00 0.00 38,698.00
Subgroup : [6C] Light & Power
550150 Gas & Electric 110,051.00 0.00 110,051.00
Subtotal [6C} Light & Power 110,051.00 0.00 110,051.00
Subgroup : [6D] Water
550180 Water & Sewer 32,603.00 0.00 32,603.00
Subtotal [6D) Water 32,603.00 0.00 32,603.00
Subgroup : [6E] Equipment Lease
500310 Rental Of Equipment 11,188.00 (5,398.00) 5,790.00
RJE-8 (5,396.00)
Subtotal [6E] Equipment Lease 11,188.00 (5,398.00) 5,790.00
Subgroup : [6F] Other
550120 Contract Svcs Maintenance 42,146.00 0.00 42,146.00
550140 Pest Control 1,412.00 0.00 1,412.00
550145 Groundskeeing/Snow Removal 5,184.00 0.00 5,184.00
550190 Trash Removal 21,583.00 0.00 21,583.00
Subtotal [6F] Other 70,325.00 0.00 70,325.00
Subgroup : {7C] Non-movable Equipment
501100 Deprec FF&E 709.00 0.00 709.00
Subtotal [7C] Non-movable Equipment 709.00 0.00 709.00
Subgroup : [7D] Movable Equipment
501400 Amortization Software 396.00 0.00 396.00
Subtotal [7D} Movable Equipment 396.00 0.00 396.00
Subgroup : [8A] Organization Expense
501550 Amort - Lease Acq Costs 2,700.00 0.00 2,700.00
Subtotal [8A] Organi Expense 2,700.00 0.00 2,700.00
Subgroup : [8C] Leasehold Improvements
501300 Depr-Leasehold Improvmts 1,168.00 0.00 1,168.00
Subtotal [8C] Leasehold Improvements 1,168.00 0.00 1,168.00
Subgroup : [9] Rental Payments
500900 Rent Expense - Building 525,792.00 0.00 525,792.00
Subtotal [9] Rental Payments 525,792.00 0.00 525,792.00
Subgroup : [10B] Real estate taxes paid by lessor
500510 Taxes - Real Estate 113,701.00 0.00 113,701.00
Subtotal {10B] Real estate taxes paid by lessor 113,701.00 0.00 113,701.00
Subgroup : [10C] Personal property taxes
500520 Taxes - Personal Property 13,521.00 0.00 13,521.00
Subtotal [10C] Personal property taxes 13,521.00 0. 13,621.00
Total [22] Maintenance and Property 920,852.00 (5,398 915,454.00

Group : [27] interest and Insurance
Subgroup : [12D] Other Interest Expense
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Client: JACCWIN - JACC WINDHAM - MO A/S
Engagement: Medicaid - JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich
Period Ending: 9/30/2016

Trial Balance: A.01- TB-CCNH

Workpaper: A.03 - TB Combined Detail LS
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2016 9/30/2016

502000 Interest - Working Cap 41,359.00 0.00 41,359.00
502100 Interest Insurance Finance 1,011.00 0.00 1,011.00
502150 Interest-Other 3,936.00 0.00 3,936.00
Subtotal [12D] Other Interest Expense 46,306.00 0.00 46,306.00
Subgroup : [14A] Insurance on Property
500530 Insurance - Property 18,549.00 0.00 18,549.00
Subtotal [14A] Insurance on Property 18,549.00 0.00 18,549.00
Subgroup : [14C3 Other
500450 insurance - Non Property 60,481.00 0.00 60,481.00
Subtotal [14C3] Other 60,481.00 _ 0.00 60,481.00
Total [27] Interest and Insurance 125.336.0.._== 0.00 125,336.00
Group ; [30} Statement of Revenue
Subgroup : [1A] Medicaid Residents (CT only)
400100 Room & Board - MD (9,745,200.00} 0.00 (9,745,200.00)
Subtotal [1A] Medicaid Residents (CT only) (9,745,200.00) 0.00 (9,745,200.00)
Subgroup : [1B] Medicaid room and board contractual allowance
400155 Cont Allowance R&B- MD 3,111,058.00 0.00 3,111,058.00
Subtotal [1B] Medicaid room and board contractual allowance 3,111,058.00 0.00 3,111,058.00
Subgroup : [3A] Medicare Residents (All inclusive)
400200 Room & Board - MA (1,500,990.00} 0.00 (1,500,990.00)
400272 Room & Board - M MA 215.00 0.00 215.00
Subtotal [3A] Medicare Residents (All inclusive) (1,500,775.00) 0.00 {1,500,775.00)
Subgroup : [3B] Medicare room and board contractual allowance
400255 Cont Allowance R&B MA (751,193.00) 0.00 (751,183.00)
Subtotal [3B] Medicare room and board contractual allowance (751,193.00) 0.00 (751,193.00)
Subgroup : [4A] Private-pay residents and other
400000 Room & Board - PVT (246,173.00) 0.00 (246,173.00)
400400 Room & Board - Mg (125,890.00) 0.00 {125,890.00)
Subtotal [4A] Private-pay residents and other (372,063.00) 0.00 {372,063.00)
Subgroup : [4B] Private-pay room and board contractual allowance
400455 Cont Allowance-R&B Mg (37,115.00) 0.00 (37,115.00)
Subtotal [4B] Private-pay room and board contractual allowance {37,115.00) 0.00 (37,115.00}
Subgroup : [SA) Prescription Drugs - Medicare
400220 Pharmacy - MA (165.717.00) 0.00 (165,717.00)
Subtotal [5A] Prescription Drugs - Medicare (165,717.00) 0.00 {165,717.00)
Subgroup : [5C] Prescription Drugs - Non-medicare
400120 Pharmacy - MD (14,655.00) 0.00 (14,655.00)
400420 Pharmacy - Mg 9,201.00 0.00 (9,201.00)
Subtotal [5C) Prescription Drugs - Non-medicare {23,856.00) 0.00 {23,856.00}
Subgroup : [7A] Physical Therapy - Medicare
400235 Physical Therapy - MA (283,682.00) 0.00 (283,682.00)
400635 Physical Therapy - Medicare B (108,162.00) 0.00 {108,162.00)
Subtotal [7A] Physical Therapy - Medicare (391,844.00) 0.00 {391,844.00)
Subgroup : [7C] Physical Therapy - Non-medicare
400135 Physical Therapy - MD (65,442.00) 0.00 (65,442.00)
400435 Physical Therapy - Mg (27,569.00) 0.00 (27,569.00)
Subtotal [7C] Physical Therapy - Non-medicare (93,011.00) 0.00 (93,011.00)
Subgroup : [8A] Speech Therapy - Medicare
400245 Speech Therapy - MA (42,813.00) 0.00 (42,813.00)
400645 Speech Therapy - Medicare B (24,000.00) 0.00 (24,000.00)
Subtotal [8A] Speech Therapy - Medicare {66,813.00) 0.00 {66,813.00)
Subgroup : [8C] Speech Therapy - Non-medicare
400145 Speech Therapy - MD (19,330.00) 0.00 (19,330.00)
400445 Speech Therapy - MG 2,300.00 0.00 (2,300.00)
Subtotal [8C) Speech Therapy - Non-medicare (21,630.00) 0.00 (21,630.00)
Subgroup : [9A] Occupational Therapy - Medicare
400240 Occupational Therapy - MA (301,535.00) 0.00 {301,535.00)
400640 Occup Therapy - Medicare B (94,352.00) 0.00 (94,352.00)
Subtotal [9A] Occupational Therapy - Medicare (395,887.00) 0.00 {395,887.00)
Subgroup : [9C] Occupational Therapy - Non-medicare
400140 Occupationai Therapy - MD (61,640.00) 0.00 (61,640.00)
400440 Qccupational Therapy - Mg (30,254.00) 0.00 (30,254.00)

| [9C) Occupational Therapy - Non-medicare (91,894.00) 0.00 (91,894.00)

21212017
11:43 AM
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20212047
1143 AM

Client: JACCWIN - JACC WINDHAM - MO A/S
Engagement: Medicaid - JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich
Period Ending: 9/30/2016
Trial Balance: A.01- TB-CCNH
Workpaper: A.03 - TB Combined Detail LS
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2016 9/30/2016
Subgroup : {10A] Other - Medicare
400215 Lab - MA (32,541.00) 0.00 (32,541.00)
400230 X-Ray - MA (6,770.00) 0.00 (6,770.00)
400260 Cont Allowance Ancillaries MA 833,058.00 0.00 833,068.00
400269 Sequester Med A 25,973.00 0.00 25,973.00
400276 IV Therapy - M MA (12,405.00) 0.00 (12,405.00)
400289 Contr Allow-Ancillaries M MA 12,405.00 0.00 12,405.00
400660 C/A Ancillaries - Medicare B 34,801.00 0.00 34,801.00
400669 Sequester Med B 3,023.00 0.00 3,023.00
Marcum 118 Flu Vaccines - Medicare B 0.00 (2,651.00) (2.651.00)
RJE-4 (2,651.00)
Subtotal [10A] Other - Medicare 857,544.00 (2,651.00) 854,893.00
Subgroup : [10B] Other - Non-medicare
400060 Cont Allowance-Ancillaries PVT 75,00 0.00 75.00
400115 Lab-MD {1,213.00) 0.00 (1,213.00)
400125 IV Therapy - MD (2,664.00) 0.00 (2,664.00)
400130 X-Ray - MD (75.00} 0.00 (75.00)
400160 Cont Allowance-Ancillaries MD 164,945.00 0.00 164,945.00
400265 Contr Allowance BC/BS Disc - MA (17.00) 0.00 {17.00)
400415 Lab - Managed Care (3,225.00) 0.00 (3,225.00)
400425 IV Therpy - Managed Care (2,918.00) 0.00 (2,918.00)
400430 X-Ray - Managed Care (300.00) 0.00 (300.00)
400460 Contr Allow - Ancillaries - Mg 75,767.00 0.00 75,767.00
Subtotal [10B] Other - Non-medicare 230,375.00 0.00 230,375.00
Subgroup : [11] Meals sold to guests, employees, and others
400830 Meal Sales (150.00) 0.00 (150.00)
Subtotal [11] Meals sold to guests, employees, and others (150.00) 0.00 (150.00)
Subgroup : {15] Interest Income
400870 Interest Income (10.00) 0.00 {10.00)
Subtotal [15] Interest Income (10.00) 0.00 {10.00)
Subgroup : [18] Other Revenue
400170 Prior Year - Revenue (167,567.00) 0.00 (167,567.00)
400860 Miscellaneous Revenue (4,171.00) 2,651.00 (1,520.00)
RJE -4 2,651.00
503200 (Gain)/Loss on Payables (2,577.00) 0.00 (2,577.00)
Subtotatl [18] Other Revenue 174,315.00) 2,651.00 (171,664.00)
Total [30] Statement of Revenue !9g632!496. _Q)_ 0.00 (563‘2&496.”0)
Group : [31-32] Assets
Subgroup : [A1] Cash
100010 Petty Cash 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
100020 Cash - Operating (156,724.00) 0.00 (15,724.00)
100050 Patient Funds Account 32,542.00 0.00 32,542.00
100060 Resident Trust Fund Advances 600.00 0.00 600.00
Subtotal [A1] Cash 19,418.00 0.00 19,418.00
Subgroup : [A2] Resident Accounts Receivable
100070 AR - Medicaid 952,870.00 0.00 952,870.00
100075 AR - Medicare A 385,002.00 0.00 385,002.00
100080 AR - Managed Care 52,030.00 0.00 52,030.00
100085 AR - Private 13,869.00 0.00 13,869.00
100090 AR - Medicare B 33,865.00 0.00 33,865.00
100105 Allowance - Doubtful Accounts (81,336.00) 0.00 (81,336.00)
Subtotal [A2] Resident Accounts Receivable 1,356,300.00 0.00 1,356,300.00
Subgroup : [Ad4] Inventories
100200 Inventory 26,388.00 0.00 26,388.00
Subtotal [Ad] Inventories 26,388.00 0.00 26,388.00
Subgroup : [A5] Prepaid Expenses
100400 Prepaid Expenses 20,555.00 0.00 20,555.00
100410 Prepaid Insurance 81,050.00 0.00 81,050.00
Subtotal [A5] Prepaid Expenses 101,605.00 0.00 101,605.00
Subgroup : [A8] Other Current Assets
100326 Due to/from HUD Reserve 3,664.00 0.00 3.664.00
200069 Patient Refund 14,487.00 0.00 14,487.00
Subtotal [A8] Other Current Assets 18,151.00 0.00 18,161.00
Subgroup : [B4] Leasehold improvements
100500 Leasehold Improvements 33,586.00 0.00 33,586.00
100600 Accum Amort - Leasehold Imp 1,204.00 0.00 {1,204.00}
Subtotal [B4] Leasehold Improvements 32,382.00 0.00 32,382.00
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Client: JACCWIN - JACC WINDHAM - MO A/S

Engagement: Medicaid - JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich

Period Ending: 9/30/2016
Trial Balance: A.01- TB-CCNH

2/2/2017
11:43 AM

Workpaper:; A.03 - TB Combined Detail LS
Account Description ADJ FINAL
9/30/2016 9/30/2016
Subgroup : [BS] Non-Movable Equipment
100510 Furniture Fixtures & Equipment 7.080.00 0.00 7,090.00
100610 Accum Depr-FF & E 757.00, 0.00 (757.00)
Subtotal [B5] Non-Movable Equipment 6,333.00 0.00 6,333.00
Subgroup : [B6] Movable Equipment
100630 Computer Equip & Software 2,395.00 0.00 2,395.00
100630 Accum Amort - Software 436.00 0.00 (436.00)
Subtotal [B6] Movable Equipment 1,959.00 0.00 1,959.00
Subgroup : {D1] Deferred Deposits
100700 Deposits 141,561.00 0.00 141,581.00
Subtotal {D1] Deferred Deposits 141,581.00 0.00 141,581.00
Subgroup : [D2] Escrow Deposits
100440 Real Estate Tax Escrow 49,846.00 0.00 49,846.00
Subtotal [D2] Escrow Deposits 49,846.00 0.00 49,846.00
Subgroup : [D3] Organization Expense
100711 Lease Aquistion Costs - HUD 40,500.00 0.00 40,500.00
100715 Accum Amort - Lease Acg Cost (2,925.00) 0.00 {2,925.00)
Subtotal [D3] Organization Expense 37,575.00 0.00 37,575.00
Subgroup : [D6] Loans to Owners or Related Parties
100392 Due to/From Windham 107,345.00 0.00 107,345.00
Subtotal [D6) Loans to Owners or Related Parties 107,345.00 0.00 107,345.00
Total [31-32] Assets 1,8935883.0 0 0.00 1,898,883.00
Group : [33-34] Liabilities
Subgroup : [A1] Trade Accounts Payable
200000 Accounts Payable (796,657.00) 0.00 (796,657.00)
200010 Accrued Accounts Payable 77,394.00 0.00 (77,394.00)
Subtotal [A1] Trade Accounts Payable {874,051.00) 0.00 {874,051.00)
Subgroup : [A2] Note Payable
200115 Note Payable- Specialty Finance (315,000.00} 0.00 {315,000.00)
200150 Note Payable-Landlord-Current (40,500.00) 0.00 (40,500.00)
Subtotal [A2} Note Payable (355,500.00) 0.00 (355,500.00)
Subgroup : [Ad] Accrued Payroll
200020 Accrued Payroll (79,714.00) 0.00 (79.714.00)
200065 Payroll Adjustments 10,563.00 0.00 10,563.00
Subtotal [A4] Accrued Payrol (69,151.00) 0.00 (69,151.00)
Subgroup ; [AS] Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable
200025 Accrued Payroll Taxes (6,763.00) 0.00 (6,763.00)
Subtotal [A6] Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable (6,763.00) 0.00 {6,763.00)
Subgroup : [A12] Other Current Liabilities
100327 Due to/from Medicare (1.00) 0.00 (1.00)
200015 Accrued Provider Tax Payable (98,025.00) 0.00 (98,025.00)
200026 Vol EE Ben Deductions {1,251.00) 0.00 (1,251,00}
200027 Payroll Suspense (1,137.00} 0.00 (1,137.00)
200028 Vol EE 401K & HSA Deductions (112.00} 0.00 (112.00)
200045 Union Dues Withholding (4,194.00) 0.00 (4,194.00)
200060 Accrued Benefits (74,862.00) 0.00 (74,862.00)
200070 Patient Funds Liability (32,542.00) 0.00 (32,542.00)
200100 Line of Credit (151,211.00) 0.00 (151,211.00)
Subtotal [A12] Other Current Liabilities (363,335.00) 0,00 {363,335.00)
Subgroup : [B3] Loans from Owners or Related Parties
100371 Due Toffrom JACC Healthcare (515,000.00} 0.00 {515,000.00)
100394 Due To/From JACC Mgmt ’ 456,556.00 0.00 {456,556.00)
Subtotal [B3] Loans from Owners or Related Parties (971,556.00) 0.00 {971,556.00}
Total [33-34] Liabilities !2,640,356.00! 0.00 (2,640,356.00}
Group ; [35] Equity
Subgroup : [BS] Cumulated Earnings
32000 Retained Earnings 398 401.00 0.00 398,401.00
Subtotal [B5] Cumulated Eamings 398,401.00 0.00 398,401.00
Total [35] Equity 398,401.00 0.00 398,401.00
Sum of Account Groups 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net {Income) Loss 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Account

Marcum 101
500010

Total

Description W/P Ref

1.03

Salaries - Pfséﬂant Administrator
Salaries Admin/AsstAdmin

1.01

500010 Salaries Admin/AsstAdmin
500050 Salaries Admissions
520010 Salaries-Food Serv Dir
520020 Wages-cooks
520030 Wages Dietary Aides
540020 Salaries - Laundry Staff
550010 Salaries-Maint Supervisor
550020 Wages-Maintenance Staff
560010 Director Of Nursing
560040 Nursing Scheduler
560060 MDS Coordinator
560090 Medical Records
570010 Dir Rehab
570055 Salaries - P.T.A.
590010 Salaries Social Svc Dir
590020 Salary Social Svc Staff
500040 Salaries - Business Office
510003 Accrued Benefits Exp - PTO ETO
520040 Dietician
530010 Salaries - Houskpg Supv
530020 Salaries - Houskpg Staff
560020 ADNS
560030 RN Nursing Supervisor
560110 Staff Development
562020 Salaries-RN
562030 Salaries-L.LPN
562040 Salaries - CNAs
570020 Salaries - Therapy Aides
570050 Salaries - PT
570090 Salaries - OT
570100 Salaries - COTA
580010 Salaries - Activities Director
580020 Salaries - Activities -Staff
Marcum 101 Salaries - Assitant Administrator
Total
Lot

2/2/12017
11:44 AM

Credit

7,749.00

7,749.00

7,749.00 7,749.00
2,019.00
1,518.00
162.00
1,050.00
4,830.00
1,458.00
367.00
565.00
5,324.00
432.00
9,597.00
697.00
5,875.00
3,254.00
768.00
108.00

1,329.00

24,490.00

1,431.00

1,970.00

166.00

3,844.00

2,630.00

296.00

480.00

1,388.00

38,024.00 38,024.00
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21212017
11:44 AM

Account Description W/P Ref Credit

Marcum 102 Salaries Dir Rehab - OT 40,157.00
Marcum 103 Salaries Dir Rehab - ST 13,679.00
Marcum 104 Salaries - Therapy Aides OT 292.00
Marcum 105 Salaries - Therapy Aides ST 100.00
570010 Dir Rehab 53,836.00
570020 Salaries - Therapy Aides 392.00
Total 54,228.00 54,228.00

urnal Entries JE # 4 D.01 - Misc.Rev

© 400860 Miscellaneous 2,651.00
Marcum 118 Flu Vaccines - 2,651.00
Total 2,651.00 2,651.00
Reclassifying Journal Entries JE# 5 D.01 - 500240
500420 Licenses & Permits 150.00
Marcum 107 Dues and Memberships 3,591.00
Marcum 116 Chamber Dues 360.00
500240 Dues & Subscriptions 4,101.00
Total 4,101.00 4,101.00
urnal Entries JE #6 ) D.01
566210 Patient 19.00
566050 Contract Svcs - 19.00
Total 19.00 19.00
Reclassifying Journal Entries JE#7 D.01 - 510080
Marcum 108 Flowers 48.00
Marcum 109 Employee Food 518.00
510080 Employ Benes - Non Pr 566.00
Total 566.00 566.00
urnal Entries JE#8 W RV (W)
Marcum 110 Réab Cgtraéféd Services - OT 28,298.00
Marcum 111 Rehab Contracted Services - ST 5,374.00

20f3




Account Description WI/P Ref
562180 Contract Nursing
570040 Rehab Contracted Services

Total

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 9 D.01 - 500310

520160 Contract Svcs -

Marcum 114 Copier

Marcum 115 Minor Equipment -

Marcum 117 Minor Equipment -
500310 Rental Of

Total

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 1 Phone Discussion

Marcum 113 Cell Phone
500440 Telephone

Total

21212017
11:44 AM

Credit

863.00

32,809.00

33,672.00 33,672.00
798.00
1,035.00
876.00
2,689.00

5,398.00

5,398.00 5,398.00
119.00

119.00

119.00 119.00
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L3
oY B  MYERS s .
N & : Workpaper Index:
% STAU F F E Rg. Prepared By:
e+ POCERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANIS . .
Reviewed By:
Workpaper Date: 21212017
Provider Name: JACC Healthcare Center of Norwich Run Date: 2/22017
Provider Number: 000010413
Period Ended: 9/30/16 Name of Workpaper: VHCL CKLST
VEHICLE COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST
PURPOSE: To determine that vehicles comply with the published February 15, 2000 guidelines developed to assist providers in

understanding what transportation costs are allowable and how the costs must be documented.

Yes No  Support Filed at? Finding Issued?

Are all vehicles registered and insured in the facility's name? Request insurance cards
and current vehicle registration.

Are all purchase and lease agreements made in the facility's name?

Were mileage logs obtained for facility vehicles claimed for reimbursement

Were the number of vehicles allowed for reimbursement determined?

Was personal use of the facility vehicles determined?

Has the maximum cost allowed for depreciation purposes or the maximum
allowablemonthly lease expense been determined?

Were all newly acquired vehicle additions for the cost years specified to supporting
invoices and cancelled checks verified?

Were all motor vehicle additions physically inspected?

Conclusion:




